»
< Sun

microsystems

Sun StorageTekTM
L180/L700x/L1400x

Tape Libraries

Ordering and Configuration Guide

MT9112
Revision: N







L 180/L 700x/
L 1400x Tape
Libraries

Ordering and Configuration Guide




Copyright 2007 Sun Microsystems, Inc., 4150 Network Circle, SantaClara, California95054, U.S.A. All rightsreserved.

Sun Microsystems, Inc. hasintellectual property rightsrelating to technology that is described in this document. In particular, and without limitation,
theseintellectual property rightsmay include one or more of theU.S. patentslisted at http://www.sun.com/patents and one or more additional patentsor
pending patent applicationsinthe U.S. and in other countries.

Thisdocument and the product to which it pertains are distributed under licensesrestricting their use, copying, distribution, and decompilation. No part
of the product or of thisdocument may be reproduced in any form by any meanswithout prior written authorization of Sun and itslicensors, if any.

Third-party software, including font technology, is copyrighted and licensed from Sun suppliers.

Parts of the product may be derived from Berkeley BSD systems, licensed from the University of California UNIX isaregistered trademark inthe U.S.
and in other countries, exclusively licensed through X/Open Company, Ltd.

Sun, Sun Microsystems, the Sun logo, Java, AnswerBook?2, docs.sun.com, StorageTek, the StorageTek logo, HandBot, StreamLine Library Console, and
Solarisaretrademarks or registered trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc. inthe U.S. andin other countries.

All SPARC trademarks are used under license and are trademarks or registered trademarks of SPARC International, Inc.intheU.S. and in other
countries. Products bearing SPA RC trademarks are based upon an architecture devel oped by Sun Microsystems, Inc.

The OPEN LOOK and Sun™ Graphical User Interface was developed by Sun Microsystems, Inc. for itsusersand licensees. Sun acknowledgesthe
pioneering efforts of Xerox in researching and devel oping the concept of visua or graphical user interfacesfor the computer industry. Sun holdsanon-
exclusivelicensefrom Xerox to the Xerox Graphical User Interface, which license also covers Sun’slicenseeswho implement OPEN LOOK GUIsand
otherwise comply with Sun’swritten license agreements.

U.S. Government Rights—Commercial use. Government users are subject to the Sun Microsystems, Inc. standard license agreement and applicable
provisionsof the FAR and its supplements.

DOCUMENTATION IS PROVIDED “AS 1S’ AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED CONDITIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES,

INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR NON-INFRINGEMENT,
ARE DISCLAIMED, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH DISCLAIMERS ARE HELD TO BE LEGALLY INVALID.

Copyright 2007 Sun Microsystems, Inc., 4150 Network Circle, Santa Clara, Californie 95054, Etats-Unis. Tousdroitsréservés.

Sun Microsystems, Inc. alesdroitsde propriétéintellectuelsrelatants alatechnologie qui est décrit dans ce document. En particulier, et sansla
limitation, cesdroits de propriétéintellectuel s peuvent inclure un ou plus des brevets américains énumérés a http://www.sun.com/patents et un ou les
brevets plus supplémentaires ou les applications de brevet en attente dans|es Etats-Unis et dansles autres pays.

Ceproduit ou document est protégé par un copyright et distribué avec deslicences qui en restreignent I’ utilisation, lacopie, ladistribution, et la
décompilation. Aucune partie de ce produit ou document ne peut étre reproduite sous aucune forme, par quel que moyen que ce soit, sans|’ autorisation
préalable et écrite de Sun et de sesbailleursdelicence, Sil yena

Lelogiciel détenu par destiers, et qui comprend latechnol ogierel ative aux policesde caractéres, est protégé par un copyright et licencié par des
fournisseursde Sun.

Des parties de ce produit pourront étre dérivées des systémes Berkeley BSD licenciéspar I’ Université de Californie. UNIX est une marque déposée aux
Etats-Uniset dans d’ autres pays et licenciée exclusivement par X/Open Company, Ltd.

Sun, Sun Microsystems, lelogo Sun, Java, AnswerBook2, docs.sun.com, StorageTek, lelogo StorageTek, HandBot, StreamLine Library Console, et
Solaris sont des marques de fabrique ou des marques déposées de Sun Microsystems, Inc. aux Etats-Unis et dansd’ autres pays.

Toutesles marques SPARC sont utilisées sous licence et sont des marques de fabrique ou des marques déposées de SPARC International, Inc. aux Etats-
Uniset dansd’ autres pays. Les produits portant les marques SPARC sont basés sur une architecture dével oppée par Sun Microsystems, Inc.

L'interface d’ utilisation graphique OPEN LOOK et Sun™ aété développée par Sun Microsystems, Inc. pour ses utilisateurs et licenciés. Sun reconnait
lesefforts de pionniersde X erox pour larecherche et |e dével oppement du concept desinterfacesd’ utilisation visuelle ou graphique pour I’ industrie de
I"informatique. Sun détient unelicense non exclusive de Xerox sur I’ interface d’ utilisation graphique X erox, cettelicence couvrant également les
licenciéesde Sun qui mettent en placel’interface d’ utilisation graphique OPEN LOOK et qui en outre se conforment aux licences écrites de Sun.

LA DOCUMENTATION EST FOURNIE "EN L' ETAT" ET TOUTES AUTRES CONDITIONS, DECLARATIONS ET GARANTIES EXPRESSES
OU TACITESSONT FORMELLEMENT EXCLUES, DANSLA MESURE AUTORISEEPARLA LOI APPLICABLE, Y COMPRISNOTAMMENT
TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE RELATIVE A LA QUALITE MARCHANDE, A L'APTITUDE A UNE UTILISATION PARTICULIERE OU A
L’ABSENCE DE CONTREFACON.

We welcome your feedback. Please contact the Sun Learning Services Feedback System at:
SLSFS@Sun.com
or

Sun Learning Services
Sun Microsystems, Inc.
500 Eldorado Blvd. 06-307
Broomfield, CO 80021
USA

Please include the publication name, part number, and edition number in your correspondence if
they are available. This will expedite our response.

& o 7

Adobe PostScript

Revision N e MT9112


mailto:SLSFS@sun.com

Summary of Changes

Date Revision  Description
May 2001 First Refer to this edition for a description of the changes.
September 2001 Second Refer to this edition for a description of the changes.
December 2001 Third Refer to this edition for a description of the changes.
March 2002 Fourth Refer to this edition for a description of the changes.
September 2002 Fifth Refer to this edition for a description of the changes.
February 2003 Sixth Refer to this edition for a description of the changes.
September 2003 Seventh Refer to this edition for a description of the changes.
April 2004 Eighth Refer to this edition for a description of the changes.
December 2004  Ninth Refer to this edition for a description of the changes.
July 2005 K Refer to this edition for a description of the changes.
March 2006 L Refer to this edition for a description of the changes.
September 2006 M Refer to this edition for a description of the changes.
May 2007 N Added LTO Gen 4 and DLT-54 information.

Chapter 4

Deleted reference to RMP]J feature.

Added several power cords.

Chapter 7

Added feature codes for L-Series Library Admin software.

Appendix A

Revised overall dimensions of two libraries connected by a PTP.

Appendix C

Revised model numbers for the 1.1400 library.

MT9112 Revision N iii



iv

Summary of Changes

This page intentionally left blank.

Revision N

MT9112



Contents

Summaryof Changes . ......... ... i i i i i ittt i iii
703 0 13 o \4
Bigures ... e i i e e e e, ix
%1 ) (P X
Preface . ..ot et e e e xiii
How to Use This GUIde . .. ..ottt e e e e xiii
Ofganization . ... ...ttt e xiii
ALCTE MESSAZES .+« v v v e e ettt e e e e e e e e e xiv
CONVENIONS o\t vttt ettt ettt ettt e e et et e XV
Related Publications ... ... ...ttt e e xvi
Additional Information ........... ... xvii
Sun’s External Web Site ... ..o -xvii
Customer Resource Center .. ..... ...ttt -xvii
Partners Site ... ... -xvii

Global Services Support Tools .. ... ... -xviii
Hardcopy Publications ... ...ttt e -xviii

1: The System Assurance Process ...........cciiuiiiiiiiiiiiiniinnneenneenns 11
System Assurance Team Responsibilities .. ...........ooouiiiiiiniin .. 1-2
The System Assurance Flowchart ... i 1-4
Proposal ACCEPLANCE . ..ttt ettt e e e e 1-4

System Assurance Planning Meetings ... ...t 1-5

Order PIacement .. ...ttt 1-5

Sales Entry Form or Order Worksheet Error Check .............. oo o oo 1-5

System Assurance Review Meetings ............ooi i 1-5
Pre-installation Checklist Exror Check ........ . ... .. o o i 1-5
Installation .. ... .. . 1-6
Postinstallation Follow-up . ...... ... . 1-6

2: KeyPersonnel ...... ...ttt ittt ittt 2-1
Customer Team ... ... .. 2-1
Server Hardware CONtACt . ... ...ttt e e 2-1
Operating Systems Software Contact ......... ...ttt 2-1
Communication Hardware Contact ............ ... ... 2-1

MT9112 Revision N v



Contents

Operations CONLACE . ... v ittt et ettt ettt et et 2-1
Installation CoordiNator . ... ...ttt ettt e e ettt e e 2-1

Sun Microsystems Team . ..... ... 2-2
Account EXECULIVE . .o oot e 2-2
Systems Engineer ... ... . 2-2

Service Representative . ... ..o 2-2
Installation CoordiNator . .. ...\ttt tt ettt e e e e e 2-2
Hardware and Software Support ....... .. 2-2
Channel Partner Team . ... ... . e e e e e 2-3
Account EXECULIVE . . oo vt e 2-3
Systems Engineer ... ... . 2-3

Service Representative . ... ..ot 2-3
Installation CoordiNator . ... ...ttt ettt e e e e 2-3

3: Equipment Planning ...........iiuitiiitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieanans 3-1
The Planning Process . .. ... 3-1
Fax Numbers and Addresses .. ..ottt e e e 3-2
Customers, VADs, and VARS .. ... i 3-2
DOMESIC .« vt 3-2

Buropean .. ... 3-2

Media Ofders . ..ottt ettt e e e e e e 3-3
General Library Information . ........ .. 3-3
80 ot e 3-3

L7006 .o 3-5

I ) S 41
DC Power SUpplies . . ..o 4-1

AC Power Distribution Units . ... oottt e e et e e e 4-1
Site Power Considerations ... ...ttt ettt et e e e e et 4-2

At 100 t0 127 VAC oo 4-2
At200t0 240 VAC oo 4-4

Power Cable Information . . ... 4-5
External Cable Information .. ....... ... e e e e 4-7

Power Cables, Drives, and RoObOt ... ... i 4-7
Redundant Power Systems . ....... .. 4-7

B: Tape DIives ..o vitii i i i i i e i e e 5-1
6: External Cables .. ...vvininitiinnneeeeeneneeeeonaneeeseonnnaeasonnnns 6-1
Control and Data Path (SCSI and Fibre Channel) .............. .. 6-1
SCSI Direct CONNECHOMN .« .+ . v vt v ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e et e e ettt 6-2
SCSI Indirect COMMECTION .\ vt vttt ettt et ettt e e e e e e e e 6-2
SCST RESIICHONS .+ v v vttt et ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e et 6-2

vi Revision N MT9112



Contents

SCSI HVD or LVD Considerations .. .........ouuuuetiunn e, 6-3
Daisy-Chain SCSI Cables . ... ..ot e e e 6-3
SCSI CONNECLOLS ..ttt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-4
68-pin MD to 68-pin VHDC Cables ......... .. .. i 6-4
68-pin High Density Jackscrew Cables ........... o i 6-5
68-pin MD to 68-pin Mini-Centronics Cable . ......... ... . ... .. ... o i i 6-5
Centronics 50-pin Latch to 68-pin Jackscrew Cables .. ......... .. .. .ov.L. 6-6
SCSITerminators .. ...ttt ettt et 6-6
LVD Cables . .o oo 6-6
SCSI External Cables . ... 6-8
Diagnostic Interface Cables .. ... o 6-8
Fibre Channel Operation . ........ ...ttt e 6-9
Library Fibre Channel COMPONENTS . ..ot vttt ittt ettt ettt e i 6-9
Fibre Interface .. ... i i 6-9
Switched Fabric Topology ... ..ottt 6-9
Arbitrated Loop Topology . ... ... 6-10
Fibre Channel Cables .. ... ... ..o e 6-10
ESCON Cables . ... e 6-12
I T 4 3 7-1
StorageTek L-Series Library Admin ......... ... . i i 7-1
StorageTek Framework Library Monitor ............. ... 7-2
StorageTek Library Manager ... ...........uuiiiuniii i 7-2
8: OrderWorksheets .. ..... ...ttt ittt ittt 8-1
Tape Library Worksheets ...... ... 8-1
Optional Features/Conversion Kit Worksheets . ... ... 8-3
Tape DIIves . . oo 8-5
DLT Tape Drive Worksheet . ... ... 8-5
LTO Ultrium Tape Drive Worksheet ....... .. ... ... ... ... o i 8-5
T9840/T9940 Tape Drive Worksheet ...... ... i 8-7
T10000 Tape Drive Worksheet . ... i 8-7
Ordering Cartrid@es . . . ..ottt 8-8
External Cables . ... ... 8-8
SCSI Cables and Adapters Worksheet ........ ... i 8-8
Fiber Cable Worksheet .. ..... ... .. 8-9
SOLEWALE .. 8-9
ACCESSOTIES v ettt et et e e e e 8-11
Special Tools Worksheet ... ... ... 8-11
Cooling Recommendations ............ ... 8-12
Environmental Planning . .. ... 8-14
Schedule Planning . . ... 8-15

MT9112 Revision N vii



Contents

9: Pre-installation Checklist ......... ... ittt 91
A: Site Planning Information .......... ... it A-1
Environmental Requirements .. ...... ... ... i A-1
Power Specifications . . ... ...ttt A-2
Physical Specifications ... ...ttt A-3
Physical DIMENSIONS . . ot \ v vttt ettt et e e e e e e e A-5

B: Solution Variables . .........iiutiiiiiii ittt it e B-1
C: L1400M Library Differences . .. ..o oo ittt ittt it C-1
General Library Information ......... ... C-1
L1400M Library Solution ........... i C-1
SOTEWALE oo C-2
StorageTek Backup Resource Monitor .. ... C-2

Order Worksheets .. ... C-4
L1400M Tape Library Worksheets ......... ... o i C-4

Tape Library Optional Features / Conversion Kit Worksheet .......................... C-5

Tape Library Mandatory Model Features .......... ... .. . i ... C-6
SOLEWALE oo C-6
Index .. .i i e et e Index-1
viii Revision N MT9112



Figures

Figure 1-1. The System Assurance Process ......... ... ittt 1-1
Figure 1-2. The System Assurance Flowchart ........ . ... . ... ... . . o i ... 1-4
Figure 3-1. L180 Tape Library . ... ...ttt e e 3-4
Figure 3-2. L700e Tape Library ...... ... .. 3-5
Figure 3-3. L700e Tape Library . ... ... ... oo e 3-6
Figure 6-1. SCSI Connector TYPEs ... ...t e 6-7
Figure 6-2. Fibre Channel SC Connector for Fiber Optic Cable .............................. 6-10
Figure 8-1. L180 Recommendations for Equipment Rated to 35°C ............... ... ... .... 8-12
Figure 8-2. 180 Recommendations for Equipment Rated to 40°C .............. .. ... .. .... 8-13
Figure 8-3. L700e Recommendations for Equipment Rated to 35°C . ................ .. ... ..., 8-13
Figure 8-4. L700¢ Recommendations for Equipment Rated to 40°C ... ............. oot 8-14
Figure A-1. L180 Library Layout and Floorspace Requirements .............................. A-6
Figure A-2. 180 Top View of Library Showing Cable Access Dimensions ..................... A-7
Figure A-3. L700e Physical Dimensions—Detailed . . ........... .. ... ... ... oo o i A-9
Figure A-4. .700e Top View of Library and Cable Access Locations ......................... A-10
Figure A-5. Two L700e with PTP ... ... oo A-11
Figure A-6. L.700e Library Floor—Wheel Stud Locations. .. ....... ..o, A-12

ix Revision N MT9112



Tables

Table 1-1. Team Member Responsibilities . ... .......ooiiutii i e 1-2
Table 4-1. L180 and L700e Tape Library Power Characteristics . ..............ooiiiiiiaa... 4-2
Table 4-2. 1180 Maximum Number of Drives on Single AC Circuit ...........ccooiviiino... 4-3
Table 4-3. L700e Maximum Number of Drives on Single AC Circuit ........................... 4-3
Table 4-4. 1180 and L700e Tape Library Power Cables .......... .. .. .. ... .. 4-6
Table 4-5. APC Runtimes ... ...t e 4-8
Table 5-1. Drive Combinations per Drive Tower ........ ..., 5-2
Table 5-2. Compatible Tape Drives ...... ... . i 5-3
Table 6-1. SCSI Cable ReStIICHONS ..ottt ettt et et e 6-2
Table 6-2. HVD and LVD Modifications . . . ...... ..ttt 6-3
Table 6-3. Daisy-Chain Cables . ... .. .. ... e 6-3
Table 6-4. 68-Pin Mini-D to 68-Pin VHDC HVD Cables .................................... 6-4
Table 6-5. 68-Pin Mini-D to 68-Pin VHDC Universal Cables ............ ... . ..., 6-4
Table 6-6. 68-pin High Density Jackscrew Cable ......... . ... . . o i 6-5
Table 6-7. 68-pin MD to 68-pin Mini-Centronics Cables .......... ... ..., 6-5
Table 6-8. Centronics 50-pin to 68-pin Jackscrew Cable Part Numbers ......................... 6-6
Table 6-9. SCSI Terminators . ... ...ttt et et et e e e e e e et e 6-6
Table 6-10. Universal Cables for LVD Drives .......... .. i 6-7
Table 6-11. Interface Cables, Tape Library-to-Clent . .. ........oouniiin e 6-8
Table 6-12. Diagnostic Interface Cables and Adapter ........... ... ... ... . i i, 6-8
Table 6-13. Fibre Channel Cables and Connectors . ...........ouuuuniiiiinniiiineennnnn .. 6-10
Table 6-14. Fiber-optic Cables: 50 um Multimode, SC-to-SC Connectors ... .................... 6-11
Table 6-15. LC t0 SC Cables . .. ..ottt e e e 6-11
Table 6-16. LC to LC Cables . . .. ... o o 6-12
Table 6-17. LC to SC Adapter Kit .. ... .o 6-12
Table 8-1. L180 Tape Library Worksheet .. ... ... 8-1
Table 8-2. L700e Tape Library Worksheet .......... i 8-2
Table 8-3. 1.700e/1.1400 and/or 1.180 Conversion Kit Worksheet . ........ ... ... .. 8-3
Table 8-4. 1180 Conversion Kit Worksheet ........ ... 8-4
Table 8-5. DLT Tape Drive Worksheet ........ ... .. i 8-5
Table 8-6. LTO2 Ultrium Tape Drive Worksheet ......... ... .o oo 8-6
Table 8-7. LTO3 Ultrium Tape Drive Worksheet ........ .. ... . ... i i i 8-6
Table 8-8. LTO4 Ultrium Tape Drive Worksheet ......... ... .o oo 8-6
Table 8-9. L180 and L700 Tape Libraries Needing Door Replacements ......................... 8-7
Table 8-10. SCSI Cables and Adapters Worksheet ......... ... ... i it 8-8
Table 8-11. Fiber Cables Worksheet .. ....... ... i 8-9

MT9112 Revision N X



Tables

Table 8-12. StorageTek L-Series Library Admin Worksheet ........ ... oot 8-9
Table 8-13. StorageTek Framework Library Monitor Worksheet .......... ... . ... . ... . ... 8-9
Table 8-14. StorageTek Library Manager Worksheet ............ oot 8-10
Table 8-15. Accessories Worksheet . ... 8-11
Table 8-16. Tools Worksheet .. ... ... e e e 8-11
Table 9-1. Pre-installation Checklist .. ....... ... .. i 9-1
Table A-1. Environmental Requitements .. .......... i A-1
Table A-2. 180 and L700e Library Power Specifications. . ........... ... ..., A-2
Table A-3. L700e Single Drive TOWeL. . .o\ttt A-2
Table A-4. L700e Optional Second Dtive TOWeT. . ... ..ottt A-3
Table A-5. 180 Weights and Measures .. ... A-3
Table A-6. L700e Weights and Measures . .. ...ttt A-3
Table A-7. Component Weights and Measures . ..., A-4
Table B-1. Solution Variables .......... ... . . B-1
Table C-1. L1400 Tape Library Worksheet. . . ... C-4
Table C-2. L1400 Tape Library Capacity Options Worksheet. ........... ... . ... . . .. C-5

MT9112 Revision N xi



Tables

xii

Revision N

MT9112



Preface

This guide contains information about how to plan for, order, and install the Sun
StorageTek 1.180, L700e, or .1400M Tape Libraries. The 1.L1400M Tape Libraries are
enhanced versions of the L.700e library; therefore, most of the information presented for
the L700e applies to the L.1400M libraries. For information on how the L1400M libraries
differ from the L700e, refer to Appendix C, “L.1400M Library Ditferences.” This guide
also includes information on how to follow up on the sales, delivery, and installation
steps.

The audience for this guide includes Sun Microsystems account and territory executives,
system engineers (SEs), service representatives, independent consultants, and customers
involved with installation planning.

B How to Use This Guide

This guide provides a series of worksheets and checklists that, when you complete them
propetly, ensute that no aspect of the installation process is overlooked. This promotes
customer satisfaction and error-free installation. Use only those checklists that ate
applicable to your customer’s system. However, you »ust complete certain worksheets
(noted below) for the product to be shipped. See Chapter 3, “Equipment Planning,” for
more information.

Note: Chapter 3, “Equipment Planning,” provides flow charts and instructions for
faxing the following worksheets:

»  Library Configuration Worksheet
*  Site Survey
e Product Checklist

B Organization

This guide contains:

Chapter 1 “The System Assurance Process” provides detailed information for
understanding the system assurance process.

Chapter 2 “Key Personnel” provides a convenient worksheet for recording names
and phone numbers of key personnel on the system assurance teams.

Chapter 3 “Equipment Planning” contains planning and general information for
ordering the StorageTek 1.180 or .700e Tape Libraries.

Chapter 4 “Power” describes the tape libraries’ main power components, features,
and optional features.

MT9112 Revision N xiii



Chapter 5 “Tape Drives” describes the tape libraries” compatible tape drives.

Chapter 6 “External Cables” describes the tape libraries’ external cable options.
Chapter 7 “Software” describes the software available for the tape libraries.
Chapter 8 “Order Worksheets” contains worksheets for ordering the StorageTek

L180 or L700e Tape Library and accessoties.

Chapter 9 “Pre-installation Checklist” provides checklists to use before
installation to ensure that no issues remain unresolved.

Appendix A “Site Planning Information” provides product specifications and site
requirements.

Appendix B “Solution Variables” contains a worksheet to record solution
information.

Appendix C  “L1400M Library Differences” identifies how the L1400M Tape
Library differs from the L700e.

“Index” “Index” assists in locating information in this guide.

B Alert Messages

Alert messages call your attention to information that is especially important or that has a
unique relationship to the main text or graphic.

Note: A note provides additional information that is of special interest. A note might
point out exceptions to rules or procedures. A note usually, but not always,
follows the information to which it pertains.

CAUTION:

A caution informs the reader of conditions that might result in damage to
hardware, corruption of data, or corruption of application software. A
caution always precedes the information to which it pertains.

WARNING:

A warning alerts the reader to conditions that might result in long-term
health problems, injury, or death. A warning always precedes the
information to which it pertains.

Xiv Revision N MT9112



B Conventions

Typographical conventions highlight special words, phrases, and actions in this

publication.

Item Example Description of Convention

Buttons MENU Text and capitalization follow label on
product

Commands Mode Select Initial cap

Document titles System Assurance Guide Italic font

Emphasis not or mnst Italic font

File names fsc.txt Monospace font

Hypertext links Figure 2-1 on page 2-5 Blue (prints black in hardcopy
publications)

Indicators Open Text and capitalization follow label on
product

Jumper names TERMPWR All uppercase

Keyboard keys <Y> Text and capitalization follow label on

<Enter> or product; enclosed within angle

<Ctrl+Alt+Delete>

brackets

Menu names

Configuration Menu

Capitalization follows label on
product

Parameters and variables

Device = xx

ITtalic font

Path names

c:/mydirectory

Monospace font

Port or connector names

SERI1

Text and capitalization follow label on
product; otherwise, all uppercase

Positions for circuit breakers, ON Text and capitalization follow label on
jumpers, and switches product; otherwise, all uppercase
Screen text (including screen downloading Monospace font

captures, screen messages, and

user input)

Switch names Power Text and capitalization follow label on

product

URLs

http://www.storagetek.com

Blue (prints black in hardcopy
publications)

MT9112

Revision N

XV



B Reclated Publications

xvi

The following list contains the names and part numbers of publications that provide
additional information about the 1.180, L700e, and 1.1400x Tape Libraries.

Library Documentation

APC Uninterruptible Power Supply manuals and online information.

Part Number

Available from APC or
see Www.apc.com

L7180 Tape Library Field Replaceable Units Parts 1ist 300074601
L7180 Tape Library Ilustrated Parts Catalog 95898
L7180 Tape Library Installation Mannal 95896
L7180 Tape Library Operator’s Guide 95895
L7180 Tape Library Service Mannal 95897
1.180/1.700x/1.1400x Tape Libraries and PTP Interface Reference 95869
Manunal, SCSI and Fibre Channel

L180/1.700x/1.1400x Tape Libraries General Information Mannal ~ MT9111
1.780/ 700>/ 1.1400x Tape Libraries Uninterruptible Power Supply 96047
Reference Mannal

L.700x/1.1400x Tape Libraries and Pass-Thru Port Installation 95843
Manual

L700x/1.1400x Tape Libraries and Pass-Thru Port Operator’s Guide 95845
L700x/1.1400x Tape Libraries and Pass-Thru Port Service Manual ~— 95846
L.700x/1.1400x Tape Libraries Illustrated Parts Catalog 95847

Tape Drive Documentation

Part Number

T9x40 Tape Drive System Assurance Guide MT5003
T9840 Tape Drive Users Reference Manual 95739
19940 Tape Drive Operators Guide 95989
T10000 Tape Drive Systens Assurance Guide TM0002
T10000 Tape Drive Operators Guide 96174

DLTT Installation and Operations Guide

Benchmark 000826-0x

DLTT1 Product Specification

Benchmark 000827-0x

DILTTM7000 Tape Drive Product Mannal

31313450x

DLTTME000 Tape Drive Product Mannal

Quantum 81-60118-0x

SDLT 220 and SDLT 320 Product Manual CD included with drive
Hewlett Packard Ultrium Tape Drive Manual CD included with drive
Revision N MT9112


http://www.apc.com
http://www.apc.com

Tape Drive Documentation Part Number

International Business Machines (IBM) Ultrinm Tape Drive Mannal CD included with drive

Certance Ultrinm Tape Drive Product Mannal CD included with drive

B Additional Information

Sun Microsystems, Inc. (Sun) offers several methods for you to obtain additional
information.

Sun’s External Web Site

Sun’s external Web site provides marketing, product, event, corporate, and service
information. The external Web site is accessible to anyone with a Web browser and an
Internet connection.

The URL for the Sun external Web site is: http://www.sun.com

The URL for Sun StorageTek™ brand-specific information is:
http://www.storagetek.com

Customer Resource Center

The Sun StorageTek product Customer Resource Center (CRC) is a Web site that enables
members to resolve technical issues by searching code fixes and technical documentation
for StorageTek brand products. CRC membership entitles you to other proactive services,
such as HIPER subscriptions, technical tips, answers to frequently asked questions,
addenda to product documentation books, and online product support contact
information. Customers who have a current warranty or a current maintenance service
agreement may apply for membership by clicking on the Request Password button
on the CRC home page. Sun employees may enter the CRC through the SunWeb
PowerPort.

The URL for the CRC is http://www.support.storagetek.com

Partners Site

MT9112

The StorageTek Partners site is a Web site for partners with a StorageTek Partner
Agreement. This site provides information about products, services, customer support,
upcoming events, training programs, and sales tools to support StorageTek Partners.
Access to this site, beyond the Partners Login page, is restricted. On the Partners Login
page, Sun employees and current partners who do not have access can request a login ID
and password and prospective partners can apply to become StorageTek resellers.

The URL for the StorageTek Partners site is:
http://members.storagetek.com

The URL for partners with a Sun Partner Agreement is:
http://www.sun.com/partners/

Revision N xXvii


http://www.sun.com
http://www.storagetek.com
http://www.support.storagetek.com
http://members.storagetek.com
http://www.sun.com/partners/

Global Services Support Tools

Global Services Support Tools site (also called Field Tools) provides tools that aid in the
sales and support of Sun StorageTek brand products and services. This is an internal Web
site for Sun employees.

The URL for the Global Setrvices Support Tools is http://wwssto.stortek.com

Hardcopy Publications

xviii

You may order paper copies of publications listed on the CRC or included on the
Documents on CD.

Service publications have numeric part numbers. To order paper copies of service
publications, contact your local Customer Services Logistics Depot.

Marketing publications have alphanumeric part numbers. To order paper copies of
marketing publications, do one of the following:

Visit the SunWeb PowerPort and select alphabetical listings under “L” or select Online
Forms. Then search for Literature Distribution. Follow the instructions on the Literature
Distribution Web page.

Send e-mail to DistrL@louisville.stortek.com

Revision N MT9112


http://wwssto.stortek.com

The System Assurance Process

This chapter contains information that is applicable to the 1180, L700 and the 1.1400.
Differences between the 1700 and L.1400 are shown in Appendix C.

The system assurance process is outlined in Figure 1-1. System assurance team members
appear across the top of the figure. The process is the exchange of information among
team members to ensure that no aspects of the sale, ordering, or installation are
overlooked. This process promotes an error-free installation and contributes to customer
satisfaction.

Figure 1-1. The System Assurance Process (C65204)

Account ervice Systems Installation
Executive Representatwe][ Customer [ Engineer Co-ordinator

System
Assurance

Error-Free

Installation

Customer
Satisfaction

65204

MT9112 Revision N 1-1



System Assurance Team Responsibilities

B System Assurance Team Responsibilities

Table 1-1 lists the responsibilities of the system assurance team members. The team
ensures that all aspects of the process are planned carefully and performed efficiently.
Customer and Sun Microsystems team members jointly own and control the process.

Table 1-1. Team Member Responsibilities

Team Member

Responsibilities

Installation coordinator

(IC) (United States)

Customer service manager
(international)

Leads the system assurance team in most cases.

Coordinates the system assurance process and oversees the use and
implementation of this guide.

Schedules meetings between team members.
Supplies or obtains all necessary support documentation.
Works with the customer to complete the following worksheets:

Key personnel
(see Chapter 2, “Key Personnel”)

Equipment planning
(see Chapter 3, “Equipment Planning”)

Site survey
(see Chapter 3, “Equipment Planning”)

Pre-installation checklist
(see Chapter 9, “Pre-installation Checklist”)

Faxes all of the required and completed worksheets (except the sales
entry form) to the appropriate orders offices.
See Chapter 3, “Equipment Planning”.

Works with the service representatives and the customer to provide
delivery information as listed in “Service Representatives”
responsibilities in this table.

Account executive
(United States)

Leads the system assurance team in some cases.
Is responsible for the customer account.
Faxes the sales entry form to the Shared Services Center.

Follows up with the customer to ensure customer satisfaction.

Service representative

Prepares customer service support procedures.

Explains available levels of hardware support and criteria for problem
escalation.

Installs the product at the customer site.

1-2

Revision N MT9112



System Assurance Team Responsibilities

Table 1-1. Team Member Responsibilities (Continued)

Team Member

Responsibilities

Customer

Works with the IC at the system assurance planning meetings to
provide the data for the worksheets listed for the IC.

Works with the systems engineer (SE) at the system assurance
planning meetings to provide the data for the worksheet listed for the
SE.

Names a contact person for any unresolved issues in the above
worksheets.

Discusses the schedule and names a contact person for all scheduling
matters.

Systems engineer (SE)

Explains available levels of software support and criteria for problem
escalation.

Works with the customer to complete the Solution variables (sce
Appendix A, “Site Planning Information”) worksheet.

Provides data migration information.

MT9112

Revision N 1-3



The System Assurance Flowchart

B The System Assurance Flowchart

Figure 1-2 shows the system assurance flow. The text that follows the figure describes the
steps in more detail.

No two installations are the same; however, following this flowchart promotes a smooth
system assurance process and an error-free installation.

Figure 1-2. The System Assurance Flowchart (C65205)

START

Proposal Acceptance

y

System Assurance
Planning Meetings

'

Order Placement

P!

System Assurance
Review Meetings

SA Team Corrects
Preinstallation Checklists

Are the
Preinstallation
Checklists Complete
and Correct?

SSC or OM Contacts SA
Team for More Information

Installation

v

Postinstallation

Are Order
Worksheets or Sales
Entry Forms Complete
and Correct?

Follow-up
SSC or OM Approves END
the Order and Assigns a
Ship Date

SSC = Shared Services Center
OM = Orders Management
SA = System Assurance

C65205

Proposal Acceptance
The system assurance process begins when the customer accepts the proposal. At this

time, the installation coordinator or the customer service manager schedules one or more
system assurance planning meetings.

1-4 Revision N MT9112



The System Assurance Flowchart

System Assurance Planning Meetings

The purpose of the system assurance planning meetings is to:

*  Explain system assurance as it applies to the Sun StorageTek 1.180, L700e or 1.1400
Tape Library

*  Establish the system assurance team

*  Establish the responsibilities of the team members

*  Establish the schedule for the system assurance process

*  Define hardware and software requirements

*  Complete the configuration worksheets, order worksheets, and other required

worksheets (see Chapter 8, “Order Worksheets”)

Order Placement

Depending on the customer, the appointed team member must now either:
*  Fax the completed worksheets to Orders Management (OM)

e Transfer information from the completed worksheets to the sales entry form and fax
the sales entry form to the Shared Services Center (SSC)

See Chapter 3, “Equipment Planning,” to determine which option to use and to locate
the appropriate fax number.

Sales Entry Form or Order Worksheet Error Check

If the sales entry form or order worksheets are complete and correct, OM or SSC
approves the order and assigns a ship date; if they are not, OM or SSC contacts the
system assurance team for more information.

System Assurance Review Meetings

The purpose of the system assurance review meetings is to:
*  Complete the preinstallation checklists (see Chapter 9, “Pre-installation Checklist”)

* Identify additional requirements

Pre-installation Checklist Error Check

If the preinstallation checklist is complete and correct, the sale is approved and the
product is shipped; if they are not, the system assurance team completes or corrects it.

MT9112 Revision N 1-5



Installation

The System Assurance Flowchart

The service representative installs the Sun StorageTek L.180, L700e or 1.1400 Tape
Library at the customet's site.

Postinstallation Follow-up

1-6

To follow up the installation:

The Error-Free Delivery Team tracks any exceptions to the original shipment.

The system assurance team leader completes the readet’s comment form at the back
of this guide or online.

The service representative logs installation data into the Customer Service Data
Collection (CSDC) system.

The service representative attends a follow-up meeting with the customer to review
the completed project.

Revision N MT9112



Key Personnel

This chapter contains information that is applicable to the 1180, L700 and the 1.1400.

This chapter enables you to record the names and phone numbers of the key personnel
on the teams. The home phone number is optional.

B Customer Team

List names and phone numbers of the following people:

Server Hardware Contact

Phone office: home:

Operating Systems Software Contact

Phone office: home:

Communication Hardware Contact

Phone office: home:

Operations Contact

Phone office: home:

Installation Coordinator

Phone office: home:

MT9112 Revision N 2-1



Sun Microsystems Team

B Sun Microsystems Team

List names and phone numbers of the following persons.

Account Executive

Phone office: home:

Systems Engineer

Phone office: home:

Service Representative

Phone office: home:

SDE room on site:

Installation Coordinator

Phone office: home:

B Hardware and Software Support

Sun Microsystems provides the following phone numbers for hardware and software

support:

Call Center (Hardware)

U.S. In Colorado 1.303.673.4056
U.SS. Outside Colorado (customers) 1.800.525.0369

U.S. Outside Colorado (service representative) 1.800.735.2778
Software Support

U.S. Outside Colorado 1.800.678.4430
U.S. In Colorado 1.303.673.4430

2-2 Revision N MT9112



Channel Partner Team

B Channel Partner Team

List names and phone numbers of the following people:

Account Executive

Phone office: home:

Systems Engineer

Phone office: home:

Service Representative

Phone office: home:

SDE room on site:

Installation Coordinator

Phone office: home:

MT9112 Revision N 2-3



Channel Partner Team

2-4

This page intentionally left blank.

Revision N

MT9112



Equipment Planning

This chapter contains information that is applicable to the 1180, L700 and the 1.1400.
Any differences for the 1.1400 are shown in Appendix C.

This chapter helps you plan for installing StorageTek’s 1.180, .700e or 1.1400 Tape
Library. The planning process lists the steps to complete when ordering. Configuration
worksheets record the customer’s hardware and software.

Planning worksheets record the equipment that the team must order to install a library.
This guide provides:

*  Component descriptions and guidelines

¢ Otrder sheets

Other worksheets might be required. This guide does not provide the following
worksheets, but you can obtain them from installation consultants, or through
PowerPort, or on Microsoft Outlook:

e Site survey
¢ Product checklist

Customer needs dictate which worksheets to complete and which departments to
contact.

B The Planning Process

MT9112

To plan for your Sun StorageTek 1.180, L700e or L.1400 Tape Library:

1. Make photocopies of the blank worksheets provided in this guide.

2. Obtain other required worksheets not provided in this guide.

3. Review the customer’s existing hardware and software.

4. Select the correct equipment and configuration for the customer’s needs.
5.  Enter the information on the worksheets.

6. Review the items with the customet.

7. If necessary, transfer the appropriate information from the worksheets to a sales
entry form.

8. Tax the worksheets or sales entry form to the appropriate orders department.

Revision N 3-1



Fax Numbers and Addresses

B Fax Numbers and Addresses

The orders department, fax number, and documents to fax depend on the customer.

Customers, VADs, and VARs

3-2

Domestic

Domestic customers, value-added distributors (VADs), and value-added resellers (VARs)
must:

1. Transfer the information from the hardware planning worksheet, the cables
worksheet, and the cartridge tapes and labels worksheet to a sales entry form. Use
Seibel Sales Enterprise softwate to place the order directly. The Siebel tool identifies
a valid configuration, generates an accurate quote, and produces an error-free sales
entry form.

2. Fax all of the following forms:

e Sales entry form

* Library configuration worksheet
*  Site survey

*  Product checklist

to the following number:

Shared Services Center
Fax: 678-969-4015, 4016, or 4017

5390 Triangle Parkway, Suite 300
Notcross, GA 30092
Voice: 678-969-4000 or toll free (from U.S. only) 1-800-951-0730

European

Customers, VADs, VARs, OEMs, distributors, and subsidiaries in Europe, must
fax the European Sales Order Form (ESOF) from the Account Management application,
along with any input following the site survey, to compare with the Systems, Applications,
and Products (SAP) order:

to the following number:

StorageTek European Trade Corp. (SETC)
Fax: 31-347-323-750

Ir. D. S. Tuynmanweg 6
Vianen, The Netherlands 4131
Voice: 31-347-323-752

Revision N MT9112



General Library Information

Media Orders

For information on ordering tape media (for example, data, diagnostics, and cleaning
cartridges, and labels), go to the following URL:

http:/ /www.storagetek.com/products/category_page2002.html

Also see “Tape Drives” on page 8-5 for more media ordering information.

B General Library Information

L180

The LL180 Tape Library can store up to 84, 140, or 174 cartridges, depending on model
and features selected, and can perform of up to 450 exchanges per hour. Capacity
includes cartridges in the reserved cells dedicated to cleaning and diagnostic cartridges,
but not in the cartridge access port (CAP). The CAP holds two five-cartridge magazines.
Figure 3-1 on page 3-4 shows the L180 Tape Library.

MT9112 Revision N 3-3


http://www.storagetek.com/products/category_page2002.html

General Library Information

Figure 3-1. L180 Tape Library (C67163)

o m——

C67163

1. Rear door 4. Front door 6. CAP (shown closed)
2. Rack door 5. Window 7. Front door latches (2X)
3. Operator panel

3-4 Revision N MT9112



General Library Information

L.700e

The L700e Tape Library can store up to 216, 384, or 678 cartridges, depending on model
and features selected, and can perform up to 450 exchanges per hour per library. Capacity
does not include cartridges in the diagnostic and cleaning-cartridge cells, or in the
cartridge access port (CAP). Each CAP holds four five-cartridge magazines (20 cartridges
total) or you can order two CAPs (40 cartridges total). Figure 3-2 shows a single 1.700e
Tape Library. Figure 3-3 on page 3-6 shows two L700e libraries connected with a pass-
thru port (PTP), this configuration can store up to 1,344 cartridges.

Figure 3-2. L700e Tape Library (C65041)

/

7

C65041

(1

Expansion frame (optional)
Rear rack access door

Side access door

Right front access door

Operator panel

Optional CAP B or viewing window (standard)
CAP A (standard)

L eft front access door

AwWDdDPE
© NG

MT9112 Revision N 3-5



General Library Information

Figure 3-3. L700e Tape Library (C65041)

n>/<ﬁ

Iﬂllllﬂll|I|||||||||Iﬂ|||||||||ﬂ||

®\\

i

||Iﬂ|||||||||ﬂ|| |

L |ﬂ||||ﬂ|||I|||||||

\/

ON

R ' ML |||||||||||||||

C65449

1. Left front access door 5. CAPA (standard)
2. Operator panel 6. Rear rack access door
3. Right front access door 7. Side access door
4. Optional CAP B or viewing window (standard) 8. Expansion frame (optional)
3-6 Revision N MT9112



Power

This chapter contains information that is applicable to the 1180, L700 and the 1.1400.
Differences between the 1700 and L.1400 are shown in Appendix C.

The library power system consists of:

*  One or two DC power supplies that provide power to the library
*  One or two AC power distribution units (PDUs)

Refer to Table 4-1 on page 4-2 for a full description of power characteristics for the 1.180
and L700e Tape Libraries. Optional redundant power systems are also available, see
“Redundant Power Systems” on page 4-7 for more information.

B DC Power Supplies

If the library has two DC power supplies, one supply powers the library during normal
operation. If a fault is detected, the second DC power supply assumes control, and the
library posts the error to the FSC log;

B AC Power Distribution Units

MT9112

Each PDU:

*  Operates within a line voltage of 100 to 127 VAC or 200 to 240 VAC at 50 or 60 Hz
* Distributes AC voltage to a library DC power supply

* Is protected from overcurrent by circuit breakers

If the library has the second, optional DC power supply, it also must have the optional
PDU and a second power cord. See “Site Power Considerations” on page 4-2 to
determine if this optional power equipment is necessary for your customer’s installation.
See “Redundant Power Systems” on page 4-7 for details on redundant power supply

Note: The L180 library must have a two-cable 1.180 Tape Library drive tower for a dual
PDU configuration to supply power redundancy to half the drives. Libraries with
serial number 5525 and later have two-cable drive towers. Older 1.180 Tape
Libraries may be retrofitted.

Revision N 41



Site Power Considerations

Table 4-1. L180 and L700e Tape Library Power Characteristics

Description

Value/Part Identification

Power drops for library and PDU 1, each: (47 to 63 Hz U.S./Canada: 100 to 127 VAC, single phase

AC range. 3-wire cables supplied. International cables
are supplied without cable connectors)

International: 200 to 240 VAC, single phase

Library 100 to 127 VAC domestic plug feature code ~ NEMA 5-15P—ordered with library

9930

Library 100 to 127 VAC domestic plug NEMA 5-15P—supplied with PDU

Library 100 to 127 VAC domestic wall receptacle NEMA 5-15R—supplied by customer

International plugs and receptacles for library and, if ~ Supplied by customer according to local electrical

applicable, for PDU codes, see Table 4-4 on page 4-6.
Power consumption for library without drives! LOA @120 V;0.5 A @ 240 V; 120 W
(see note)

Heat output for library without drives 410 Btu/ht

1. Uptosix (L180)/twelve (L700) T9840/T9940/T10000 tape drives or 10 (L180)/20 (L700)DLT, SDLT, or
LTO Ultrium tape drives take power from the standard library PDU. Calculate power ratings for the L180
or L700e Tape Library, and (separately) for the PDU, by adding the number of drives connected to each.
The PDU alone has zero load.

B Site Power Considerations

In the L180 and L700e Tape Libraries, some combinations of input voltage and current,
drive type, and plug type limit the number of drives that can be installed. See the
following paragraphs for details.

At 100 to 127 VAC

4-2

You may install the maximum number of drives in the 180 Tape Library if the power
source at the site is 100 to 127 VAC: 10 LT'O Ultrium tape drives, 10 DLT or SDLT tape
drives (with or without Power Factor Correction [PFC]) or six T9840/T10000 Tape
Drives. You may do so even if the library is connected to a single AC circuit. However,
drive tower power redundancy requires a second AC source. See Table 4-2 on page 4-3
for a summary of the maximum number of tape drives you may install in the L.180 Tape
Library if it is connected to a single 120 VAC circuit.

You may install the maximum number of drives (T9840/T9940/T10000, DLT with
power factor correction (PFC), SDLT, or LTO Ultrium) in the .700e Tape Library if the
power source at the site is 100 to 127 VAC, the current capacity is at 20 A, and the power
cords have locking plugs. For all other configurations, see Table 4-3 on page 4-3 for a
summary of the maximum number of tape drives you may install in the L700e Tape
Library if it is connected to a single 120 VAC circuit. Maximum configuration of drives
with non-PFC supplies requires two AC circuits. Please note the differences between the
Power Factor Correction (PFC) and non-PFC drive configurations.

Revision N MT9112



Site Power Considerations

Table 4-2. L180 Maximum Number of Drives on Single AC Circuit

Voltage 120 VAC! 220 VAC!
Current Capacity 15A0r20 A 10, 15, or 20 A
Phase Single Phase Single or Two Phase
Power Cord Rating 15A0r20 A 10o0r 15 A
Plug Style Non-locking Locking2 Non-locking Locking2

Maximum Number of Drives

'T9840/T19940/T10000 6 6 6 6
DLT w/non-PFC 10 10 5 10
DLT w/PFC 3 10 10 10 10
LTO Ultrium 10 10 10 10

1. Numbersin thistable include library robotics requirements. It is recommended that site power be sized to
accommodate expansion to the maximum number of tape drives.
2. Uselocking plugs for non-power factor corrected (non-PFC) DLTs mixed with T9840s, LTO Ultriums, or

PFC DLTs.

3. PFC power supplies have less leakage current and lower RM S current demand on the AC input.

Table 4-3. L700e Maximum Number of Drives on Single AC Circuit

Voltage 120 VAC! 220 VAC!
Current Capacity 15 A 20 A (Ii?ez;ti iﬂ) 15 A or 20 A
Phase Single Phase Single Phase Single Phase Two Phase
P Cord
ower ot 15 A 15 A or 20 A 100r15A 15 A
Rating (International)
Non- Non- Non- Non-

oD HPONG HPONG HPONG
Plug Style locking Locking locking Locking locking Locking locking Locking
MT9112 Revision N 4-3



Site Power Considerations

Table 4-3. L700e Maximum Number of Drives on Single AC Circuit (Continued)

Voltage 120 VAC! 220 VAC!
Maximum Number of Drives Maximum Number of Drives
T9840,/T9940/
T10000 12 12 12 12 9 12 9 12
DLT w/non-PFC 10 10 10 13 5 16 5 20
DLT w/PFC 4 16 16 20 20 20 20 20 20
LTO Ulttium 16 16 20 20 20 20 20 20
1. Numbersin thistable include library robotics requirements. It is recommended that site power be sized to
accommodate expansion to the maximum number of tape drives.
2. Two power cords are required if over 10 DLT, SDLT, or LTO Ultrium tape drives, or six T9840/T10000
tape drives are installed.
3. Uselocking plugs for non-power factor corrected (non-PFC) DLTs mixed with T98405/T10000s, LTO
Ultriums, or PFC DLTs.
4. PFC power supplies have less |eakage current and lower RM S current demand on the AC input.
At 200 to 240 VAC

4-4

You may install the maximum number of drives in the 180 Tape Library if the power
source at the site is 200 to 240 VAC, except with DLT drives with non-PFC supplies. At
200 to 240 VAC, the maximum configuration of DLT drives with non-PFC supplies (five
drives) requires the library to connect to two AC circuits (see “AC Power Distribution
Units” on page 4-1). See Table 4-2 on page 4-3 for a summary of the maximum number
of tape drives that you may install in the 180 Tape Library if it is connected to a single
220 VAC circuit. Please note the differences between the PFC and non-PFC drive
configurations.

You may install the maximum number of drives in the 1.700e Tape Library if the power
source at the site is 200 to 240 VAC, the current capacity is 15 or 20 A, two phase, with
power cords with locking plugs. For all other configurations, see Table 4-3 on page 4-3
for a summary of the maximum number of tape drives you may install in the L700e Tape
Library if it is connected to a single 220 VAC circuit. Maximum configuration of drives
with non-PFC supplies requires two AC circuits. Please note the differences between the
PFC and non-PFC drive configurations.

Notes:

*  All new DLT tape drives ship with the PFC power supply (85 W).

*  You must use a locking plug on the library’s power cord when the library
contains a non-PFC DLT tape drive.

*  Two power cables are required when installing more than 10 DLT, 10 SDLT, 10
LTO Ultrium, 6 T9840, 6 T9940, or 6 T10000 drives (T9940 fit in the L.700e
only).

Revision N MT9112



Power Cable Information

Use Table 4-2 on page 4-3 and Table 4-3 on page 4-3 to determine:

*  How many drives may be installed in the library

*  Whether the library’s power cord requires a locking plug or might require a
locking plug in the future

*  Whether the library’s configuration requires the optional PDU and a second
power cord or might require this equipment in the future

*  How many AC circuits the customer must supply for the library

When you have made your determination, see Table 4-4 on page 4-6 to determine which
power cables to order.

B Power Cable Information

MT9112

For each library, the customer must order a general power cable and supply the correct
receptacle (see Table 4-4 on page 4-6). Additional power cables for specific wiring, source
power, or country requirements can be ordered separately as options. Power
characteristics for the tape library are listed in Table 4-1 on page 4-2.

CAUTION:

Electrocution hazard: The tape library must have a reliable ground
connection. Using a plug without a ground pin may cause an electrical
shock when touching the tape library chassis.

Revision N 4-5



Power Cable Information

Table 4-4. L180 and L700e Tape Library Power Cables

If the Library Contains...
'T9840/T9940/T10000 .
Input Voltage Country Newer DLT, SDLT ’ Older DLT Tape Drives
. i L (those with non-PFC power
or Ultrium Tape Drives, |
or a mix of these drives supply)
U.S./Canada Nema 5-15P Nema 5-15P
PWRCORD10187021-Z PWRCORD10187021-Z
100 — 127 VAC Japan JIS 8303 JIS 8303
15A PWRCORD10187028-Z PWRCORD10187028-Z
Tai BSMI TIEC320
wan PWRCORD10187084-Z
200 — 240 VAC _— AS 3112 Locking!: TEC 60309
10 or 15 A ustralia PWRCORD10187029-7 PWRCORD10187022-Z
- 5 CEE 7/7 Locking, IEC 60309
urope PWRCORD10187027-Z PWRCORD10187022-Z
Ttalv CEIL23 Locking, IEC 60309
2 PWRCORD10187030-Z PWRCORD10187022-Z
South Afti BS 546 or BS 1363 Locking, IEC 60309
outh Atrica PWRCORD10187032-Z PWRCORD10187022-Z
South Kor KS 8305 Locking, IEC 60309
outh horea PWRCORD10083656 PWRCORD10187022-7
Tai BSMI IEC320
anwan PWRCORD10187085-Z
United BS 1363 Locking!, TEC 60309
Kingdom PWRCORD10187031-Z PWRCORD10187022-Z
200—240 VAC USs./ NEMA 6-15 NEMA 1L6-15P
10o0r15 A Canada PWRCORD10187025-Z PWRCORD10187026-Z
North America PWRCORD419728301-Z
Europe Harmonized (No Plug) PWRCORD419728701-Z

1. Uselocking plugsfor DLTs or DLTs mixed with T9840/T9940/T10000s or LTO Ultriums.
2. Europeincludes Germany, Norway, Sweden, Denmark, Finland, the Netherlands, Belgium, France, and

Switzerland.

3. Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

4-6

Revision N

MT9112



Redundant Power Systems

External Cable Information

Order external cables, such as SCSI, ESCON, FICON, or Fibre Channel, through Orders
Administration as required.

Power Cables, Drives, and Robot

Drive power cables are not needed. Installing a drive in a library includes inserting a
power plug on the drive tray into a panel-mounted receptacle. The receptacle lets service
personnel replace a faulty drive (that is, “hot-swap” a drive) while other drives are
running,

B Redundant Power Systems

MT9112

Customers can order an optional, load-sharing, redundant power supply for higher
availability. L700e libraries with two drive towers must have two PDUs. Hot-swappable
power supplies feature drawer connectors.

Note: Redundant power is for the robotics, 7ot for the tape drives.

An APC uninterruptible and redundant AC power supply option is available that will
provide full AC redundancy to the 1.180 or L.700e library during a power outage. This is
an optional feature designed to mitigate the effects of blackouts, brownouts, sags and
surges in AC power. The APC power option consists of two uninterruptible power
supply (UPS) units, an Ethernet interface, a redundant switch, and a power outlet strip.
The UPS units provide power conditioning by filtering out small fluctuations and
disturbances in the AC line voltage. The redundant switch alternates between the two
UPS units to provide power to the library. The power strip allows you to connect up to
eight additional components to the APC power option. If site power fails, the APC power
option will supply power to the equipment until the UPS batteries are exhausted. (See
Table 4-5 on page 4-8 for APC runtimes.) The APC power option must be connected to
two separate AC power circuits.

When ordering the APC power option, make sure you have the correct power
connections:

*  Tor the L180 Library, the domestic APC power option (YXSL180-RAC-DOM) uses
an L5-15P, locking, 120 volt, 15 amp plug that requires a power source with an L5-
15R receptacle.

*  For the L700e Library, the domestic APC redundant AC power option uses an L5-
30P, locking, 120 volt, 15 amp plug that requires a power source with an L.5-30R
receptacle.

*  For the L180 or L700e Library, the international APC power option uses Hubbell
316P6W plug that requires a power source with a Hubbell 316R6W receptacle.

When selecting the APC power option, you must also order the auxiliary rack area
cooling fan to cool the AC power option components as well as other rack components.
See Table 8-3 on page 8-3 for ordering information.

Revision N 4-7



Redundant Power Systems

4-8

Note: The rack area cooling fan can also be ordered to provide protection for rack area
components that generate excess heat.

Table 4-5 shows APC runtimes during a site outage.

Table 4-5. APC Runtimes

APC Runtime (per APC unit)

Load/Watts VA
1180 L700
65 100 4 hours 10 minutes 5 hours, 52 minutes
130 200 2 hours 16 minutes 3 hours, 31 minutes
195 300 1 hour 28 minutes 2 hours, 27 minutes
260 400 1 hour 3 minutes 1 hour, 50 minutes
325 500 47 minutes 1 hour, 26 minutes
390 600 36 minutes 1 hout, 10 minutes
455 700 28 minutes 58 minutes
520 800 23 minutes 44 minutes
585 900 18 minutes 41 minutes
650 1000 15 minutes 36 minutes
780 1200 11 minutes 26 minutes
910 1400 8 minutes 21 minutes
1040 1600 16 minutes
1300 2000 10 minutes
1430 2200 9 minutes
1625 2500 5 minutes
Revision N MT9112



Tape Drives

MT9112

This chapter contains information that is applicable to the 1180, L700 and the 1.1400.
Differences between the 1700 and L.1400 are shown in Appendix C.

The StorageTek 1.180 Tape Library accommodates 1 to 6 StorageTek T9840/T9940/
T10000 tape drives, 1 to 10 LT'O Ultrium tape drives, Digital Linear Tape (DLT) drives,
Super DLT (SDLT) drives, DLT-S4 drives, or a combination of the drive types.

The StorageTek L700e Tape Library accommodates 1 to 12 StorageTek T9840/ 19940/
T10000 tape drives, 1 to 20 LT'O Ultrium, DLT tape drives, SDLT drives, DLT-54 drives,
or a combination of drive types. Adding a second drive tower reduces the number of cells

by 60.

Note: For T9840/T9940 Tape Drive ordering information, refer to T9x40 Tape Drive
System Assurance Guide, MT5003. For T10000 Tape Drive ordering information,
refer to T70000 Tape Drive Systens Assurance Guide, TMO002.

CAUTION:

Equipment Damage. For the L180 Tape Library, the IBM LTO Fibre
Channel drive requires FB 101593. The field bill includes a new coupler
retainer clip, part number 313769501. Without the field bill, the coupler
on the back of the drive tray is too close to the bay door, causing the
attached external fiber cable to bend sharply when the bay door is
closed. The field bill instructs you to insert the coupler into the new clip.

Possible data loss: StorageTek does not advise mixing DLT 7000 and
DLT 8000 drives in the same library. If a DLT cartridge is first written by a
DLT 8000 drive and is then inserted into a DLT 7000 drive, the drive will
indicate an error if a read command is issued and will write over any data
present if a write command is issued.

Data loss: StorageTek does not advise mounting SDLT 320-formatted
cartridges into SDLT 220 drives. An SDLT 220 drive will overwrite the 320
data. To avoid this, carefully manage the locations of the cartridges
within your library, and designate the correct drive type for your read/
write operations.

A DLT, SDLT, or LTO tape drive occupies one drive tower slot; a T10000, T9840, or
T9940 (1.180 requites YXSL180-T9940B-DR feature, see Table 8-4) tape drive occupies 1
1/2 slots. The library can mix the tape drive models. For example, you can have 3 T9840/
T10000 tape drives, 2 DLT tape drives, and 3 LTO Ultrium tape drives in the 1.180. The
maximum combinations of drives per tower are shown in Table 5-1 on page 5-2.

Revision N 5-1



5-2

SCSI Drives ship with one interface Y’ cable (installed by a technician), one terminator, a
drive tray assembly which includes the drive, tray, a drive chassis, a power supply for the
tape drive, and hardware to mount the drive to the tray.

Table 5-1. Drive Combinations per Drive Tower

Number of T9840,/T9940/T10000 DLT, SDLT, or LTO Ultrium
0 10
1 8
2 7
3 5
4 4
5 2
6 1

Note: For the 1.180, the total cannot exceed 10 slots. For the 1.700e, the total cannot
exceed 20 slots, and more than 10 drive slots requires the second drive tower.

If the customer is using a SCSI data path to the tape drives, you will need SCSI 68-pin
connectors to connect to the drives. The drive shipment does #of contain a cartridge but
does contain labels for cleaning and diagnostic cartridges.

If the customer is using a Fibre Channel data path to the tape drives, you will need SC-
type Fibre Channel connectors, or for the T9840B, T9940B, and T10000 tape drive, L.C-
type connectors that support 2-Gigabit transfer rates. An LC-to-SC adapter cable is
available.

Revision N MT9112



MT9112

Table 5-2 lists compatible tape dtives.

Table 5-2. Compatible Tape Drives

Number of Drives!

Model
1.180 L700e/1.1400M
LTO Ultrium 1, 2, 3 and 4 tape drive 1to 10 1to 20
Differential/Fibre Channel?
SDLT 600 1to 10 1to20
DLT 70003 Fast/Wide Differential 1to 10 1to 20
DLT 8000 Fast/Wide Differential 1to 10 1 to 20
SDLT Fast/Differential 1to 10 1 to 20
DLT-S44 1to 10 1to 20
StorageTek T9840 Differential/Fibre Channel/
ESCON/FICON ltob ol
. . . not
StorageTek T9940 Differential/Fibre Channel e 1to 12
compatible
StorageTek T10000 Fibre Channel® 1to6 1to 12
1. The library accepts a combination of tape drives. For drive combinations, see

Table 5-1 on page 5-2.

LTO 1—3 currently available; check availability for LTO 4.

The DLT 7000 tape drive is being phased out in favor of newer technologies.
Customers that require DLT 7000 functionality can order a DLT 7000E, which is
a DLT 8000 tape drive in DLT 7000 emulation mode.The SDLT 220 is also being
phased out.

The DLT-54 is available as of April 2007.

T9940 tape drives are compatible with 1.180s which have the extended drive bay
door.

The T10000 requires library firmware version 3.09.

Revision N 5-3



5-4

This page intentionally left blank.

Revision N

MT9112



External Cables

This chapter contains information that is applicable to the 1180, L700 and the 1.1400.
Differences between the 1700 and L.1400 are shown in Appendix C.

Note: Part/Model numbers that end with “Z” or “-Z” indicate RoHS compliance.
Part/Model numbers that begin with “Y” indicate used items.

Several interfaces are available for the library or its supported drives:

*  Multi-initiator small computer system interface (SCSI) connection
*  Fibre Channel connection (requires feature code 1FC2)

*  Enterprise System Connection (ESCON)

*  Fibre connection (FICON)

Note: ESCON is for T9840B tape drives only, and requires library firmware version
3.01 or later. FICON is for T9840B and T9840C tape drives and requires library
firmware version 3.07 or later.

In addition, the SCSI connection can be converted to Fibre Channel through a router;
thus, users can interface with the 1180 or L700e Tape Library through either a direct or
indirect connection to a SCSI client.

B Control and Data Path (SCSI and Fibre Channel)

MT9112

The customer may choose to separate the control path and the data paths. The control
path transfers client commands for library robotic operations and connects to an ACSLS
host using HVD or LVD SCSI communications, or fiber-optic communications. The
data path transfers data to and from the drives. Alternatively, the customer can combine
both control and data paths. Customers now have two alternatives for a consolidated
control and data path: SCSI and Fibre Channel.

The following paragraphs and tables detail the various communication cables provided by
StorageTek. When applicable, the table has a short description of the interface cards
required on the library and on the ACSLS 44SB-150 server.

If the customer uses SCSI, consider performance characteristics when determining the
number of drives per SCSI path.

Note: No more than 11 (L180) or 21 (L.700¢) cables may be connected to the library
and its drives.

If the customer uses Fibre Channel, router or bridge connections might limit the number
of devices in a daisy-chain configuration. Because the L.180 and L.700e Tape Libraries are

Revision N 6-1



SCSI Direct Connection

strictly configured to employ fiber-optic cables only, the library Fibre Channel control
and data path cables must use fiber-optic connectors.

Bl SCSI Direct Connection

For direct client-to-library SCSI connection, a server connects to the drives and library
through a multi-initiator SCSI bus. The library may have a control path that is separate
from the data path to or from the drives (the drives are then “off bus”), or the control
path may be daisy-chained to the data path (the drives are then “on bus”). The
connection from the server to the library or drives is a SCSI Type-3, 68-pin cable.

Bl SCSI Indirect Connection

An indirect connection to the library occurs when the library connects to a client through
a network; for example:

e  Alibrary connected to a UNIX-based server
e The server connected to an Ethernet local area network (LAN)
* A cable connected between the Ethernet LAN and the client

A SCSI Type-3 68-pin cable connects the server to the library. The server may have its
own control-side path or may be daisy-chained to a shared data bus with one or more
drives.

B SCSI Restrictions

6-2

The library and drives support onfy SCSI Type-3 connectors. If you use SCSI Type-1 or -2
cable connectors, you must order a SCSI-1- or SCSI-2-to-SCSI-3 adapter so that
components can connect properly.

Table 6-1 lists additional restrictions for SCSI connections that you should keep in mind.

Table 6-1. SCSI Cable Restrictions

Application Length Restriction

Single-ended Stub length: 0.1 m (4 in.)
(library only) 5 to 10 MHz data-transfer rate: 3 m (10 ft)
1 to 5 MHz data-transfer rate: 6 m (20 ft)

Differential Stub length: 0.2 m (10 in.)
1 to 10 MHz data-transfer rate: 25 m (82 ft)

Low Voltage Stub length: 0.1 m (3.9 in.)
Differential 108 GB data transfer rate: 12 m (39.37 ft)

Revision N MT9112



SCSI HVD or LLVD Considerations

Bl SCSI HVD or LVD Considerations

With the advent of LT'O Ultrium tape drives, customers now have choices as to the type
of SCSI interface on which they wish to operate: high voltage differential (HVD) or low
voltage differential (LVD). The HVD interface allows longer cable lengths but
throughput is lower than LVD; the LVD interface restricts cable lengths, but provides
faster throughput and more devices on the bus.

Table 6-2 lists the different types of operation available and the required modifications
for each operation type.

Table 6-2. HVD and LVD Modifications

Low Voltage Differential High Voltage Differential

Library — MPW card attached to MPV card  Library — None
(if MPC card and not MPCL card installed)

IBM Ultrium — None HP Ultrium — Rancho converter

HP Ultrium — None HP Ultrium — Paralan converter

Certance Ultrium — Set by model number Certance Ultrium — Set by model
number

Host Server — LVD Host Bus Adapter Host Server — HVD Host Bus Adapter

B Daisy-Chain SCSI Cables

MT9112

If the drives will be linked to a common path or if the library will be linked to a common
path with the drives, see Table 6-3 for daisy-chain cables.

Table 6-3. Daisy-Chain Cables

Length Description Part Number !
300 mm (11.8 in.) SCSI Daisy-Chain Cable 2 CABLE10187004-Z
340 mm (13.5 in.) SCSI Daisy-Chain Cable, ~ CABLE10083616

rack mount

500 mm (19.7 in.) SCSI Daisy-Chain Cable 3 CABLE10187005-Z

1. Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.
2. For DLT, SDLT, or LTO Ultrium tape drives in consecutive slot positions
3. For T9840/T9940 tape drives in consecutive slot positions

Revision N 6-3



Daisy-Chain SCSI Cables

SCSI Connectors

See Table 6-4 through Table 6-9 on page 6-6 and Figure 6-1 on page 6-7 for SCSI
connectors for the library.

68-pin MD to 68-pin VHDC Cables

6-4

StorageTek offers the following cables for operating systems that support the VHDC
(very high density connector) cables at the host channel card. The smaller, VHDC
connector is connected to the client channel card (Table 6-4 and Table 6-5 on page 6-4).

Table 6-4. 68-Pin Mini-D to 68-Pin VHDC HVD Cables

Length Above Floor PN Plenum PN
3m (9.8 ft) CABLE10083594

Not available
12 m (39.4 ft) CABLE10083596
Notes:

Used with HVD connection between 1.180/L700 and 44SB-150 Sun Server for
ACSLS. Requires feature 2012.

An 1.180/1.700 with an MPC card is configured by default for HVD SCSI. If your
library is equipped with an MPCL card and an HVD connection is required, then the
HVD attachment kit must be ordered to configure the MPCL card for HVD. A 44SB-
150 with the “2012” feature will support an HVD connection to the library.

PN Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

Table 6-5. 68-Pin Mini-D to 68-Pin VHDC Universal Cables

Length Above Floor PN Plenum PN
3m (10 ft) CABLE10187011-Z

5m (18 ft) CABLE10187012-Z Not available
10 m (40 ft) CABLE10187013-Z

Notes:

Used with LVD connection between L.180/1.700 and 44SB-150 Sun Server for
ACSLS. Requites the LVD feature.

An L.180/L700 library with an MPCL card (standatrd configuration) is configured
by default for LVD SCSI. If your library is contigured with an MPC card and an
LVD connection is desired, then the LVD attachment kit must be ordered to
configure the MPC card for LVD. A 44SB-150 with the LVD feature will support
an LVD SCSI connection to the library.

PN Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

Revision N MT9112



Daisy-Chain SCSI Cables

68-pin High Density Jackscrew Cables

Use SCSI 68-pin high density jackscrew cables for secure connections between the library
and drives (Table 6-06).

Table 6-6. 68-pin High Density Jackscrew Cable

68-Pin High Density Jackscrew Cable Part Numbers

Length Above Floor Plenum (see note)
3 m (10 ft) CABLE10083309 CABLE10083313
20 m (65 ft) CABLE10083312 CABLE10083316
Notes:

Plenum-rated cables can withstand higher temperatures and can be used on both
under floor and riser applications.

PN Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

68-pin MD to 68-pin Mini-Centronics Cable

When connecting to a RISC System/6000 or other system that uses a 68-pin mini-
Centronics cable, you must use one of the cables listed in Table 6-7 (cables not shown in
Figure 6-1 on page 6-7).

Table 6-7. 68-pin MD to 68-pin Mini-Centronics Cables

68-pin MD to 68-pin Mini-Centronics Cable Part Numbers

Length Above Floor Plenum (see note)
12 m (39.4 ft) CABLE10187002-Z CABLE10083397
Note:

Plenum-rated cables can withstand higher temperatures and can be used on both
under floor and riser applications.

PN Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

MT9112 Revision N 6-5



SCSI Terminators

Centronics 50-pin Latch to 68-pin Jackscrew Cables

When connecting to a system that uses a Centronics 50-pin spring-latch connector, you
must order one of the cables listed in Table 6-8.

Table 6-8. Centronics 50-pin to 68-pin Jackscrew Cable Part Numbers

Centronics 50-pin to 68-pin Jackscrew Cable Part Numbers

Length Above Floor Plenum (see note)
24 m (78 ft) Not available CABLE10083373
Notes:

Plenum-rated cables can withstand higher temperatures and can be used on both
under floor and riser applications.

PN Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

B SCSI Terminators

Table 6-9 lists SCSI terminators.

Table 6-9. SCSI Terminators

Description Part Number

SCSI Terminator, HVD, single-ended. CABLE10187074-Z
SCSI Terminator, HVD, differential. CABLE10187075-Z
LVD/single-ended differential CABLE10148031-Z

Note: PN Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

B LVD Cables

LVD SCSI drives require universal cables (Table 6-10 on page 6-7) which feature an
external “paddle” on the connector. The cable connector must be no longer than 12m
(39.4 ft). The customer’s server must have a designated LVD host bus adapter (HBA).

6-6 Revision N MT9112



LVD Cables

Table 6-10. Universal Cables for LVD Drives

Length Part Number

300 mm (11.8 in.) drive to drive CABLE10187004-Z
500 mm (19.7 in) CABLE10187005-Z
3m (9.8 ft) CABLE10187008-Z
5m (16.4 ft) CABLE10187009-Z
10 m (32.8 ft) CABLE10187010-Z

Note: PN Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

Figure 6-1 shows four common SCSI connector types. See the preceding tables for part
numbers.

Figure 6-1. SCSI Connector Types (C65134)

65134
1. 68-pin high-density jackscrew connector (standard)

2. 68-pin very-high-density jackscrew connector (68 VHDC)

3. 68-pin MiniCentronics connector

MT9112 Revision N 6-7



SCSI External Cables

Bl SCSI External Cables

Your selection of external interface cables depends on the platform. These cables are
available through Sun Microsystems and will fit most applications for data and the
control path. Plenum-rated cables can withstand higher temperatures. See Table 6-11 on
page 6-8.

Note: When planning your cable needs, be sure to allow sufficient length for cables to
attach to the drives within the library frame. For example: in an L700e frame,
allow up to 4 m (13 ft) for connecting a cable to the uppermost drive within the
cabinet.

Table 6-11. Interface Cables, Tape Library-to-Client

Description Part Number

3m (9.8 ft) 68 MD to 68 VHDCI CABLE10083594
3 m (9.8 ft) 68 MD to 68 VHDCI CABLE10187011
5m (16.4 ft) 68 MD to 68 VHDCI CABLE10187012
6 m (19.7 ft) 68 MD to 68 VHDCI CABLE10187003
10 m (32.8 ft) 68 MD to 68 VHDCI CABLE10187013
12 m (39.3 ft) 68 MD to 68 VHDCI CABLE10083596

Note: PN Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

B Diagnostic Interface Cables

6-8

Table 6-12 describes the diagnostic interface cables and adapter.

Table 6-12. Diagnostic Interface Cables and Adapter

Description—Standard Material Part Number

6 m (19.7 ft) external interface cable assembly with RJ-45 CABLE410828902

connector

15 m (49.2 ft) external interface cable assembly with CABLE410828905
RJ-45 connector

76 m (250 ft) external interface cable assembly with R]- ~ CABLE410828925
45 connector

Notes:

For diagnostic purposes, all L180 and L700e Tape Libraries are shipped with one
3 m (9.8 ft) external interface cable assembly with RJ-45 connector,
CABLE410828901-Z.

PN Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

Revision N MT9112



Fibre Channel Operation

B Fibre Channel Operation

As in SCSI operation, the customer may choose to separate the control and data paths.
The customer may also combine both paths. Consider performance characteristics when
determining the number of drives per Fibre Channel path.

The 1.180 and 1.700e Tape Libraries support native Fibre Channel control and data paths.
Although Fibre Channel can operate over copper wire, StorageTek has chosen to deliver
Fibre Channel in the 1180 and L700e Tape Libraries over fiber optic cable only.

The library Fibre Channel and data path cables may also be routed through fiber bridges,
hubs, or switches. Many of these fiber devices can be placed within the rack area of the
library, giving the customer a compact, single location for fiber interface.

B Library Fibre Channel Components

To operate the library (control) interface on Fibre Channel, you must order the Fibre
Channel feature, IFC2, which contains an industry standard compact PCI (CPCI) bus
and a fiber connector card (MPU card). These components can easily be installed by the
service representative.

On the 44SB-150 (Sun server), you will need to add STK Model number HBAJ-001 or
HBAJ-002 which is a PCI fibre-channel host-bus adapter for the SunBlade 150.

B Fibre Interface

The 1.180 and LL.700e Tape Libraries and T9840, T9940, T10000, and LTO drives support
Fibre Channel operation. (For LTO Fibre Channel, see your service representative.) The
library supports two topologies:

¢ Switched Fabric
e Arbitrated Loop

Switched Fabric Topology

MT9112

This is the recommended topology for the library.
The Switched Fabric provides:

*  Dynamic interconnections between the nodes connected to the fabric
*  Multiple simultaneous Fibre connections

If the library is connected to a Fibre Channel switch/router or fabric-capable host, it will
configure to a switched fabric topology. A switched fabric topology can support
approximately 16 million ports logged into the fabric.

Revision N 6-9



Fibre Channel Cables

With this topology:

* Any node can communicate with any other node.

* A mix of attachments with different speeds and capabilities are allowed.
* A fabric element such as a Fibre switch or router is required.

* A fabric can consist of a single fabric element or multiple elements.

Arbitrated Loop Topology

While the library supports this Fibre Channel topology, Storagelek does not recommend it. The best
implementation for a private arbitrated loop includes a Fibre Channel hub.

The Arbitrated Loop provides:

*  Multiple connections for devices that share a single loop
*  Only point-to-point connections between an initiator and target during
communications

If the library is connected to an arbitrated loop, it will configure itself to work with the
arbitrated loop. An arbitrated loop can connect up to 126 ports.

On this loop:

*  Only point-to-point communication is possible between one initiator and one target
at any time. (Other links on the loop act as repeaters.)

*  The characteristics (such as speed and medium) of all the ports must be compatible.

B Fibre Channel Cables

Table 6-13 lists the Fibre Channel cable and connector specifications that the 1.180 and
L700e Tape Libraries support. Figure 6-2 on page 6-10 shows an SC connector.

Table 6-13. Fibre Channel Cables and Connectots

Distance
FC-0 Code Cable Type Connector
Meters Feet
50 um Shortwave
2-500  6.5-1640  100-M5-SN-I M laserwithout  Keyed Duplex SC
Multimode OFC

Figure 6-2. Fibre Channel SC Connector for Fiber Optic Cable (C67283)

C67283

6-10 Revision N MT9112



Fibre Channel Cables

Note: Open Fibre Control (OFC) cables incorporate a safety mechanism that prevents
damage to the human eye when the connection (link) is disconnected.

SC connectors are the standard for 1 Gb Fibre Channel devices such as the library and
the T9840 Tape Drive. Part numbers with these connectors are listed in Table 6-14.

Table 6-14. Fiber-optic Cables: 50 pm Multimode, SC-to-SC Connectors

Description—Plenum Rated Part Number
10 m (32.8 ft) CABLE10800294-Z
50 m (164 ft) CABLE10800295-Z
100 m (328 ft) CABLE10800296-Z
250 m (820 ft) CABLE10800129
500 m (1640 ft) CABLE10800130

Note: PN Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

LC connectors are the industry standard for all 2 Gb-capable Fibre Channel devices
such as the T9840B and T10000 Tape Drive. Table 6-15 through Table 6-17 on page 6-12
list the 2 Gb-capable cables and adapters.

Table 6-15. LC to SC Cables

Description Length Part Number

Optical Cable, LC to SC Duplex, Riser 10m (32.8 ft) ~ CABLE10800317-Z
Optical Cable, LC to SC Duplex, Riser 50 m (164 ft) CABLE10800318-Z
Optical Cable, LC to SC Duplex, Riser 100 m (328 fty ~ CABLE10800319-Z

Optical Cable, L.C to SC Duplex, Plenum 10 m (32.8 ft) CABLE10800320-Z

Optical Cable, LC to SC Duplex, Plenum 50 m (164 ft) CABLE10800321-Z

Optical Cable, LC to SC Duplex, Plenum 100 m (328 fty  CABLE10800322-Z

Notes:

An MPU card is required when using these cables for connection between an
HBAJ-001 or HBAJ-002 on the 44SB-150 Sun Server and an 1.180/L.700 library.

PN Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

MT9112 Revision N 6-11



ESCON Cables

Table 6-16. LC to LC Cables

Description Length Part Number

Optical Cable, LC to LC Duplex, Riser 10 m (32.8 ft) CABLE10800310-Z
Optical Cable, L.C to L.C Duplex, Riser 50 m (164 ft) CABLE10800311-Z
Optical Cable, L.C to L.C Duplex, Riser 100 m (328 fty  CABLE10800312-Z

Optical Cable, LC to LC Duplex, Plenum 10 m (32.8 ft) CABLE10800313-Z
Optical Cable, LC to LC Duplex, Plenum 50 m (164 ft) CABLE10800314-Z

Optical Cable, LC to LC Duplex, Plenum 100 m (328 ft)y  CABLE10800315-Z

Notes:

An MPU2 card is required when using these cables for connection between an
HBAJ-001 or HBAJ-002 on the 44SB-150 Sun Setrver and an 1.180/L.700 library.

PN Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

Table 6-17. LC to SC Adapter Kit

Description Part Number

LC to SC adapter kit (1 Gb limitation) 312105301

Adapter Kit, LC to SC Cabling. CABLE315447901-Z
LC to SC 2m (6.6 ft) Duplex CABLE10800343-Z
SC Duplex coupler CABLE10800344-7

Note: PN Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

B ESCON Cables

See the T9x40 Tape Drive System Assurance Guide, MT5003, for information on ordering
ESCON cables for the T9x40x tape drive.

6-12 Revision N MT9112



Software 7

This chapter contains information that is applicable to both the 700 and the 1.1400. Any
differences for the L.1400 are shown in Appendix C.

The StorageTek Library Management System consists of three distinct software products
that are ordered separately for the 1.180 and L700e.

*  L-Series Library Admin
*  TFramework Library Monitor
e Library Manager

B StorageTek L-Series Library Admin

MT9112

This product provides tape library monitoring for L-Series libraries using an embedded
web server and any web browser on the network connected to the L.180 or L.700e.

Ordering the L-Series Library Admin is optional but highly recommended for every L180
or L700e Tape Library customer.

Note: The L-Series Library Admin is included, however, with all L1400M base library
orders.

The model numbers for the L-Series Library Admin are legacy Sun part SG-
XMONLIBSWL700; legacy STK part HRZNLSA and include the Personality Module,
CD-ROM, CD insert, and installation instructions.

Feature codes for the L-Series Library Admin are:

*  CDRM: This is the CD-ROM that contains help text and information about how to
use the L-Series Library Admin.

e LS3X: The Library Size 3 feature is the pricing feature that pertains to the L.180
library. The X specifies that this feature code is a quantity related feature. This
implies that if the customer has more than one L180 Tape Library, you must order
the quantity of LS3X features that match the number of tape libraries that the
customer wants the L-Series Library Admin installed on.

e LS4X: The Library Size 4 feature is the pricing feature that pertains to the L.700e
library. The X specifies that this feature code is a quantity related feature. This
implies that if the customer has more than one L700e Tape Library, you must order
the quantity of LS4X features that match the number of tape libraries that the
customer wants the L-Series Library Admin installed on.

Revision N 7-1



StorageTek Framework Library Monitor

B StorageTek Framework Library Monitor

The StorageTek Framework Library Monitor provides SNMP (Simple Network
Management Protocol) based tape library (L-Series and TimberWolf) monitoring from
within a system management framework. The product interfaces with the three most
popular framework products today:

*  Computer Associate's (CA’s) Unicenter TNG
*  Hewlett-Packard’s (HP's) OpenView Network Node Manager
e IBM’s Tivoli NetView

The StorageTek Framework Library Monitor interfaces with the framework products
event management and notification capabilities to send an e-mail or page to the
designated individual when a problem occurs within the tape library.

The Framework Monitor is supported only in a direct SCSI attached library environment
(see your service representative for Fibre Channel support availability). This applies only
to the robotics control path; Fibre Channel attached drives are functional (data path is
independent of the Framework Monitor). Check with Sales Support as to the availability
of the Fibre Channel support.

Note: The Framework Library Monitor product is a plug-in to one of the three
supported network frameworks—CA Unicenter, Tivoli NetView, or HP
OpenView—and cannot function without one of the supported network
frameworks.

B StorageTek Library Manager

7-2

The StorageTek Library Manager allows sharing of SCSI based libraries (TimberWolf and
L-Series) across multiple, heterogeneous applications and servers. These servers could be
running backup applications and must support the ACS API (ACSLS client software
component or CSC). The products certified with Library Manager are:

*  VERITAS Netbackup
¢ HP Omniback

* Legato Networker

e CA ArcservelT

*  SGITMF

For additional certified products, StorageTek employees can go to:

https://extranet.stortek.com/isvrel/

Revision N MT9112


https://extranet.stortek.com/isvrel/

Order Worksheets

This chapter contains information that is applicable to both the 700 and the 1.1400. Any
differences for the L.1400 are shown in Appendix C.

Note: Part/Model Numbers that end with “Z” or “-Z” indicate RoHS compliance.
Part/Model numbers that begin with “Y” indicate used items.

Use the following worksheets to order the 1.180 or L.700e Tape Library. Photocopy the
worksheet if ordering more than one library. Use both model and feature/conversion kit
numbers when completing the sales entry form.

B Tape Library Worksheets

Select the model of the LL180 (Table 8-1) or L700e (Table 8-2) Tape Library you require.
See “General Library Information” on page 3-3 for more information. The part/model
numbers represent such things as country-specific power cords and SCSI cables, OEM
branding, language-specific documentation, and other local requirements

Table 8-1. L180 Tape Library Worksheet

Configuration

Part/Model Number!: 2 Quantity

STK L180 with 84 cells, HV

YSL180-80-HV-STK

STK L180 with 140 cells, HV

YSL180-140-HV-STK

STK L180 with 174 cells, HV

YSL180-174-HV-STK

NCR L180 with 84 cells, HV

YSL180-80-HV-NCR

NEC L180 with 84 cells, LV

YSL180-80-LV-NCR

NCR L180 with 140 cells, HV

YSL180-140-HV-NCR

NCR L180 with 174 cells, HV

YSL180-174-HV-NCR

Sun L180 with 84 cells, HV

YSL180-80-HV-SUN

HP L1180 with 84 cells, HV

YSL180-80-HV-HP

Hitachi 1180 with 84 cells, HV

YSL180-80-HV-HIT

1. Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

2. Prefix “Y” indicates used item.

MT9112

Revision N 8-1



Tape Library Worksheets

Table 8-2. L700e Tape Library Worksheet

Configuration Part/Model Number! Quantity
STK L.700e2 with 228 cells, HV, SCSI SL700E30-STK-Z

STK L700e2 with 396 cells, HV, SCSI SL.700E40-STK-Z

STK L700e2 with 690 cells, HV, SCSI SL.700E70-STK-Z

NCR L700e2 with 228 cells, HV, SCSI SL.700E30-NCR-Z

NCR L700e2 with 396 cells, HV, SCSI SL.700E40-NCR-Z

NEC L7002 with 228 cells, HV, SCSI SL.700E30-NEC-Z

Hitachi 1.700e2 with 228 cells, HV, SCSI SL.700E30-HDS-Z

1.1400/1.700e Pass-through Port3 S1.1400/700E-PTP-Z

1. Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

2. ThelL700ereplacesthe L 700 Tape Library. The L 700e features a modification to the frame that allowsfor
the installation of a pass-thru port (PTP), which will enable two L700e libraries to be connected. The
addition of the PTP reduces the cell count by 6 in each library. Adding a second drive tower reduces the
cell count by 60.

3. The PTP connects two L 700e libraries and reduces the overall cell count by 12. You will need either

StorageTek Library Manager 2.0 or ACSL S version 6.0.1 software with the special program enhancement
(SPE) for PTP operation as the library-to-host interface.

8-2 Revision N MT9112



Optional Features/Conversion Kit Worksheets

B Optional Features/Conversion Kit Worksheets

Select the features/conversion kits you require. Features listed in Table 8-3 may be
available for 1180, 1700, and/or L1400 libraries. Table 8-4 lists L180-specific conversion
kits. See Chapter 4, “Power” for more information on the power options of the 1.180 and

L700e Tape Libraries.

Table 8-3. L700e /L1400 and/or LL180 Conversion Kit Worksheet

Feature

Part Number 1. 2 Quantity

L700e 168 cartridge slot upgrade conversion kit.

X1.700-168CRT-Z

1.700/1.180 IBM NUMAQ installation kit.

X1.700/180-IBM-Z

L.1400/1.700 second drive tower (20 drive upgrade)
conversion kit?.

X1.1400L700-2NDT-Z

1.1400/1.700 power distribution unit conversion kit.

X1.1400L.700-PDU-Z

L.1400/1.700 domestic redundant powet supply
conversion kit#.

X1.1400L.700-RMPS-Z

1.1400/L700 additional cartridge access port convetsion
kit.

X1.14001.700-CAP-Z

L.1400/1.700 294-slot expansion frame conversion kit.

XL1400L700-EXDR-Z

L.1400/1.700 domestic rack cooling, 115 VAC,
conversion kit,

XL1400L700-DFAN-Z

L.1400/L700 Europe rack cooling, 230 VAC, conversion
kit.

XL1400L700-EFAN-Z

L700e Native 2 GB FC control interface card and cage
conversion kit. (Requires microcode 3.02 or later.)

XL700-IFC2-Z

1.700/1.180 HVD to LVD SCSI control interface
conversion kit. (If MPCL card is installed.)

XLIBL700-LV04-Z

1.1400/1.700 rack rail conversion kit, Sun.

XI1.1400L700-RAIL-Z

1. Suffix “-Z" indicates ROHS-compliant component.
2. Prefix “Y” indicates used item.

3. Morethan 10 DLT or LTO Ultrium, or 6 T9840/T9940/T 10000 drives requires a second drive tower
(L700e only). A second drive tower reduces the cell count by 60.
4. A redundant power supply produces redundancy for the robotics. The second PDU isincluded in the kit

and allows for dual power cords.

MT9112

Revision N

8-3



Optional Features/Conversion Kit Worksheets

Table 8-4. L180 Conversion Kit Worksheet

Feature

Part Number 34 Quantity

SIL180 Interface conversion kit with 1 GB Fibre card.

YXSL180-1GB-FC

SL180 redundant power supply conversion kit (includes

PDU).

YXSL180-PWR

SL180 add 56 cartridges.

YXSL180-56CART

SL180 add 34 cartridges (YXSL180-56CART is a
prerequisite conversion kit).

YXSL180-34CART

SL180 domestic rack area cooling fan, 115 VAC,

conversion kitl.

YXSL180-COOL-115

SL180 Europe rack area cooling fan, 230 VAC,
conversion kit!,

YXSL180-COOL-230

Sun L180 cartridge expansion from 84 to 174.

YXSL180-80-180SUN

SI.180 CPCI interface kit with LVD SCSI (MPW)2

YXSL180-LVD-SCSI

Redundant AC power option for domestic (115 VAC)

YXSL180-RAC-DOM

Redundant AC power option for international

YXSL180-RAC-INTL

Sun SL.180 CPCI interface kit with 1 GB Fibre

YXSL180-1GBFC-SUN

L180 power supply, Sun

YXSL180-PWR-SUN

Sun rackmount rail kit.

RAILKIT-RACK-SUN

SL.180 Power Supply, Japan

YXSL180-PWR-JAPAN

Install Drive Door for Fibre Drives.

YXSL180-FC-DR

HVD to LVD

YXS1.700/180HVD-LVD

SL180 CPCI interface kit with 2 GB Fibre

YXSL180-2GBFC

Extended door for 9940 drives.

YXSL180-T9940B-DR

CPCI interface kit with 2 GB Fibre, Sun

YXSL180-2GBFC-SUN

Extended door for 9940 drives, Sun.

YXSL180-9940DRSUN

S1.180 CPCI interface kit with 2 GB Fibre, RoHS

YXSL180-2GBFC-Z

1. Engineering has found that certain rack-mounted equipment might require additional cooling when
installed in the rack space of the L180 Tape Library. The conversion bills add afan assembly to the
library’srear door. To determine whether a customer installation will require one of these conversion hills,
please use Figure 8-1 on page 8-12 and Figure 8-2 on page 8-13 as guidelines.

2. The MPW conversion bill includes an internal SCSI cable, a pass-though terminator, and the MPW card
and cage. The bill requires earlier microcode than 3.02, and the MPC card installed.

3. Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.
4. Prefix “Y” indicates used item.

8-4 Revision N

MT9112



Tape Drives

B Tape Drives

Use the following worksheets (Table 8-5 and Table 8-7 on page 8-6) to record the types
and number of tape drives for the library. See Chapter 5, “Tape Drives” for more
information.

DLT Tape Drive Worksheet

Use Chapter 5, “Tape Drives” to help complete this worksheet.

Note: The drive tray feature is TX40 for all models.

Table 8-5. DLT Tape Drive Worksheet

Tape Drive Description Part Number Quantity

SDI.T320 SCSI 1.180/S1.700/S1.1400 Drive.

SD32-SC-L7-1400-Z

Model SDLT-321, BRLYV, 1.180/700E.

SDLT600! SCSI 1.180/S1.700/S1.1400 Drive.

SD600-SC-L7-1400-Z

Model SDLT601, BRLYV, 1.180/700E

SDLT600! FC 1.180/S1.700/S1.1400 Drive.

SD600-FC-1.7-1400-Z

Model SDLT601, BRFC, 1.180/700E

DLT-S42 SCSI 1.180/S1.700/S1.1400 Drive.

DLTS4-SC-L.7-1400-Z

Model DLTS4, BRLYV, 1.180/1.700E

DLT-S42 FC 1.180/SL.700/SI.1400 Drive.

DLTS4-FC4G-L7-14-Z

Model DLTS4, BRFC, 1.180/1.700E

1. Regquireslibrary firmware 3.08.01, or higher.
2. Check library firmware release notes for required version.

LTO Ultrium Tape Drive Worksheet

MT9112

CAUTION:

Equipment damage. The IBM LTO Fibre Channel drive requires FB
101593. The field bill includes a new coupler retainer clip, part number
313769501. Without the field bill, the coupler on the back of the drive tray
is too close to the bay door, causing the attached external fiber cable to
bend sharply when the bay door is closed. The field bill instructs you to
insert the coupler into the new clip.

Use Chapter 5, “Tape Drives” to help complete this worksheet. LTO2 Tape Drives are
shown in Table 8-6 on page 8-6, and LT'O3 Tape drives are shown in Table 8-7 on
page 8-6.

Revision N 8-5



Tape Drives

Table 8-6. LTO2 Ultrium Tape Drive Worksheet

Tape Drive Description Part Number Quantity
Table 8-7. LTO3 Ultrium Tape Drive Worksheet
Tape Drive Description Part Number Quantity
LTO3 Tape Drives
Table 8-8. LTO4 Ultrium Tape Drive Worksheet
Tape Drive Description Part Number Quantity
LTO4 Tape Drives*
Niodel LTOA001, 408 O LIg0 00k, TOHIBSCATO0Z
Nodel LTOAOL TVD, LIS 00E, | LTOHBSCATIZ
Niodel LTOA 001 VD, Liso/00g.  LTOHHPSCLIOZ
Niodel LTOA 00k FC 180/ 005, LTOHHPRCAT00Z
8-6 Revision N MT9112



Tape Drives

Table 8-8. LTO4 Ultrium Tape Drive Worksheet (Continued)

Tape Drive Description Part Number Quantity

LTO4 HP Fibre interface 4Gb, SI.700/SI.1400 Drive.

LTO4-HP4FC-L700Z

Model LTO4-001, HP, 4GB FC, 1.180/700E.

* Check for availability on LTO 4.

T9840/T9940 Tape Drive Worksheet

For T9840/T9940 Tape Drive ordering information, refer to the T9x40 Tape Drive System
Assurance Guide, M'T5003.

CAUTION:

StorageTek engineering has found that the L180 or L700 Tape Library,
with T9840 Fibre Channel attached drives installed, might exceed
allowable EMI limits. For the L180, field bill, FB62296, EC111409,
addresses this problem for approximately 120 field-installed L180 Tape
Libraries with T9840 Fibre Channel attached drives. For the L700, refer to
field bill 101327, EC 140055. The field bill gives instructions for replacing
the existing, right-side hinged, louvered door panel nhow covering the
drives with a new, perforated screen door.

Note: The 9940 tape drives require the extended doot.

Table 8-9 shows the serial numbers of those libraries affected, and the field bill numbers.

Table 8-9. L180 and L700 Tape Libraries Needing Door Replacements

Library Serial numbers Field Bill / Sun
Marketing Part Number
0-18, 300 - 324,
L180 5000 - 5020 62296/YXSL180-FC-DR
L.700 0-5676 101327

Note: A remote possibility exists that here are a few units with serial numbers greater
than those mentioned that also need door replacements.

T10000 Tape Drive Worksheet

MT9112

For T10000 Tape Drive ordering information, refer to the 170000 Tape Drive Systen
Assurance Guide, TM0002.

Revision N 8-7



External Cables

Ordering Cartridges

Contact your authorized selling agent for StorageTek-approved labeled cartridges.

Note:

*  You must select the volume serial number (VOLSER) range and other label options
when ordering cartridges.

* Ifyou choose to order additional labels, order them from any standard media vendor
(such as those listed above).

Labels used in StorageTek libraries can be made by any vendor that produces a label that
meets the StorageTek Label Specification. Some vendors (not all inclusive) are:

*  EDP/Colotflex http://www.colotflex.com

*  NetC http://www.netcllc.com

*  WrightLine/American Eagle Systems http://www.americaneaglesys.com
*  Datawate http://www.datawarelabels.com

These Web sites contain links to third party sites. These links are provided as a
convenience to you and not as an endorsement by StorageTek. StorageTek is not
responsible for the content of these linked Web sites and does not make any
representations regarding the content or accuracy of any content on such Web sites.

For technical questions, contact the StorageTek Sales Support at:

Telephone: 1.800.ask4stk (1.800.275.4785)
E-mail: sales_support@storagetek.corn.

B External Cables

Use the following worksheet to record the cables you require.
See Chapter 6, “External Cables” for more information.

SCSI Cables and Adapters Worksheet

See Chapter 6, “External Cables” to help complete this worksheet (Figure 8-10).

Table 8-10. SCSI Cables and Adapters Worksheet

Part Number Quantity

8-8 Revision N MT9112


http://www.colorflex.com
http://www.netcllc.com/
http://www.americaneaglesys.com
http://www.datawarelabels.com/

Software

Fiber Cable Worksheet

See Chapter 6, “External Cables” to help complete this worksheet (Table 8-11).

Table 8-11. Fiber Cables Worksheet

Part Number Quantity

B Software

Use the information in Chapter 7, “Software” to complete the software worksheets
(Table 8-12 through Table 8-14 on page 8-10).

Table 8-12. StorageTek L-Series Library Admin Worksheet

Description Model Required Feature Quantity

StorageTek L-Series
Library Admin for L180 HRZNLSA  CDRM
and L.700e

LS3X (1 per tape library) for
the 1180

LS4X (1 per tape library) for
the L700e

Table 8-13. StorageTek Framework Library Monitor Worksheet

Description Model Required Feature Quantity

StorageTek Framework

Library Monitor HRZN-001 CDRM N/A

FS3X (1 per tape library) for
the 1.180

FS4X (1 per tape library) for
the L700e

MT9112 Revision N 8-9



Software

Table 8-13. StorageTek Framework Library Monitor Worksheet

Description Model Required Feature Quantity

At least one of the following framework features (corresponding to the framework the
customer has installed) must be ordered:

FWO01(CA Unicenter)

FW02 (HP OpenView)

FWO03 (Tivoli NetView)

FW04 (Other Framework)

Note: The feature FW04 (Other Framework) is for those customers who have their
own SNMP application and wish to do their own SNMP integration with the
library SNMP agent.

Table 8-14. StorageTek Library Manager Worksheet

Description Model Feature Quantity
StorageTek Libraty HRZN.003 CDRM N/A
Manager

WN2K (Windows 2000)

NTO00 (Windows N'T)

SLRS (Solaris)

FS3X (1 per tape library) for
the 1.180

FS4X (1 per tape library) for
the L.700e

LBAT (Library Attach)

Note: Library Attach is required only for Windows N'T/2000 platforms. ISVs use
this product as the NT /2000 Client Software Component to interface with
ACSLS, Library Manager, and Library Station.

8-10 Revision N MT9112



Accessories

B Accessories

Select the accessories (Table 8-15) you would like in addition to the library.

Table 8-15. Accessories Worksheet

Description Part Number Quantity
L180 DFT package kit. SL180-PKG-STK

DLT Cart Kit, Volser 000-019 XDLT-20CART-KIT

SDLT Cart Kit, Volser 020-039 XSDLT-20CART-KIT

LTO Cart Kit, Volser 040-059 XLTO-20CART-KIT

9840 Cart Kit, Volser 680-699 X9840-20CART-KIT

Rackmount Rail Kit RAILKIT-RACK-Z

Clip Nuts Kit CLIPNUTS-KIT-Z

1. Suffix “-Z” indicates ROHS-compliant component.

B Special Tools Worksheet

MT9112

Select the special tools (Table 8-16) you require to install or maintain the library.

Table 8-16. Tools Worksheet

Description Part Number Quantity
Cover latch release tool 310229501

Cable assembly drive tool 313717501

Key, front door 310293301

Service tool kit 4019

ESD grounding kit 4711

3/4-inch wrench WRO8

Diagonal cutters

Laptop computer (486 or higher)

Torx driver set

Phillips screwdriver

Customer unique (see note)

Note: To replace an MPC card in a Sun library, a personality key, 309884901, is
required.

Revision N 8-11



Cooling Recommendations

B Cooling Recommendations

Figure 8-1 through Figure 8-4 on page 8-14 show the cooling recommendations for
different power requirements and temperatures.

Figure 8-1. L180 Recommendations for Equipment Rated to 35°C (C65344)

L180, Recommendations for Equipment Rated to 35°C

(89.6°F)
32
” A A\
30
29
28
- May Exceed Operating Temperatures
o 27
® 26
3
® 25
@
o 24
g Fan Recommended
= 23
g 22
£
< 21
£ 20
2 No Fan Needed
c 19
18
17
16 \A
15 - - - o - - - T >
o ['e] o e o [Te] o Yol o [Te} o n o [Tel (=] 0 o [Te} o Yol o [Te] o n o
o Te) ~ o 3V 0 ~ o o n ~ o 3 n N~ o o n N~ o o 0 N~ (=]
(59” F) - — - - N o 3\ N (] (5] [ ® < < < < n (e} 0 [Te} ©

Rack Equipment Power (Watts)
C65344

8-12 Revision N MT9112



Cooling Recommendations

Figure 8-2. L180 Recommendations for Equipment Rated to 40°C (C65345)

Room Ambient Temperature (°C)

(89.6°F)

L180, Recommendations for Equipment Rated to 40°C

32

\ A\

31

30

29

28

May Exceed Operating Temperatures

27

26

25

Fan Recommended

24

n
w

n
N

No Fan Needed

N

n
o

©

©

3

o

15
o

(59'F)

n
o

3008 |

375 1
400 1
425 1
450 1
475 1
5009

T T T T
o n n (=]
n ~ 3 n
o o (3] (5]

225

o
o
o

751
100
1251
150
175

o
n

Rack Equipment Power (Watts)

525 -

550 A

575 1
600

65345

Figure 8-3. L700e Recommendations for Equipment Rated to 35°C (C(5342)

Room Ambient Temperature (°C)

(89.6°F)

L700, Recommendations for Equipment Rated to 35°C

32

31

30

29

28

N
I

May Exceed Operating Temperatures

NN
a o
/==

n
Fy

n
w

n
N

®

Fan Recommended

n
o

-
©

-
©

No Fan

-
~

Needed

-
o

[$)]

25 4

(59°F)

50 1

0 O WO W 0 o
AOWNO A ~ O
0 ©

T
o
n
< 0O W0

675 A
700 A
725 A
750
775 A
800 A
825

n o
[SYITe
© ©

75 1
100 A

o
n
[Te]

400

e}
N~
)

125
150 A
175
200
225 1
250 ¢
275
300 1
325

Rack

m

quipment Power (Watts)

850

875 A

900

925

MT9112

Revision N

8-13



Environmental Planning

Figure 8-4. L700e Recommendations for Equipment Rated to 40°C (C(5343)

Room Ambient Temperature (°C)

L700, Recommendations for Equipment Rated to 40°C

(89.6'F)
32
31 \
30
29 -
May Exceed Operating Temperatures
28
27
26
25
24
23
Fan Recommended
22
21
20
19
18
No Fan Needed

17
16 \-
15 +——— T —

O NO VLOWOWLOoOLW OLOW O OWOLWOLWOoOWwWOoWwWOoOWwOowOowOoLWwoLwoLwOoLwo

NLNOANOULMNMNOAN OUNOANLUNOANLNMOANLMNMOANLNONLNMOANALNONWWINO
(sgﬂF) T - AN NNOOO0O S F T OO OO0 ON~NNMNMNDNDNROO®DWOWWOWOOGOOGO OO

Rack Equipment Power (Watts)
€65343

Note: If you order the Redundant Power option, you must also order the rack area
cooling unit.

B Environmental Planning

8-14

Environmental planning refers to the readiness of the physical location and connections
where the StorageTek 1180 or L700e Tape Library will be installed. When the
Preinstallation Checklist and Solution Variable information (see note) have been
completed, attach a copy of them to this document and have the appropriate system
assurance team members sign below. See Appendix A, “Site Planning Information,” for
information about the L180 and L700e Tape Libraries’ physical, power, and
environmental specifications.

StorageTek representative (date)

Customer representative (date)

Note: These worksheets can be obtained from the individual installation consultants or
are available through Portal from the Knowledge Map or on Microsoft
Exchange.

Revision N MT9112



Schedule Planning

B Schedule Planning

After completing schedule planning, attach a copy of the proposed schedule to this
document and have the appropriate system assurance team members sign below.

StorageTek account executive (date)

Customer representative (date)

MT9112 Revision N 8-15



Schedule Planning

8-16

Revision N

MT9112



Pre-installation Checklist

This chapter contains information that is applicable to both the 700 and the 1.1400. Any
differences for the L.1400 are shown in Appendix C.

Verify that you have resolved all issues listed in Table 9-1. Circle “Yes” or “No” for each
item. For unresolved issues, assign an action, a due date, and an appropriate person.

Table 9-1. Pre-installation Checklist

Item Description Yes/No  Action/Due Date/Person Responsible

Site Preparation

Floor plans completed Yes/No
Clearance adequate Yes/No
Cooling adequate Yes/No
Power requirements met Yes/No
Cable lengths determined Yes/No
Cable routing established Yes/No
Future expansion considered Yes/No
Dock facilities scheduled Yes/No
Hardware Procurement

Subsystems ordered Yes/No
Power cables ordered Yes/No
Options or features ordered Yes/No
Interface cables ordered Yes/No
Interface adapters ordered Yes/No
Cartridges and labels ordered Yes/No

Software Procurement

Softwate prerequisites met Yes/No

Software Installation

Scheduled Yes/No
Completed Yes/No
Hardware Installation

Delivery schedule completed Yes/No
Dock hours scheduled Yes/No
Pre-staging area set Yes/No
Installation team identified Yes/No
Site access arranged Yes/No
Installation hours defined Yes/No

MT9112 Revision N 9-1



9-2

This page intentionally left blank.

Revision N

MT9112



Site Planning Information

This chapter contains information that is applicable to both the 700 and the 1.1400. Any
differences for the L.1400 are shown in Appendix C.

This appendix provides the following specifications for the 1.180 and L.700e Tape
Libraries:

* Environmental requirements
*  Power specifications
*  Physical specifications

Note: The 1180 and 1.700e Tape Library site planning information can change. For
current information, contact your StorageTek sales representative.

B Environmental Requirements

Table A-1 describes environmental requirements for the L180 and L700e Tape Libraries.

Table A-1. Environmental Requirements

Temperature

Operating 15° to 32°C (59° to 90°F)
Storage 10° to 40°C (50° to 104°F)
Shipping -40° to 60°C (-40° to 140°F)
Relative Humidity

Operating 20% to 80% (noncondensing)
Storage 10% to 95% (noncondensing)
Shipping 10% to 95% (noncondensing)
Wet Bulb Maximum

Operating 29°C (84°F)

Storage 35°C (95°F)

Shipping 35°C (95°F)

Altitude

Operating 0 to 3.05 km (0 to 10,000 ft)
Storage 0 to 3.05 km (0 to 10,000 ft)
Shipping 0 to 15.24 km (0 to 50,000 ft)

MT9112 Revision N A-1



Power Specifications

B Power Specifications

Table A-2 through Table A-4 on page A-3 list the power specifications for the 1.180 and
L700e Tape Libraries and drive towers.

Table A-2. L180 and L700e Library Power Specifications

Power cable

U.S./Canada:
100 to 127 VAC UL/CSA power cable

International:
200 to 240 VAC HAR power cable

Input voltage range

100 to 127 VAC / 200 to 240 VAC

Power configuration
(library without drives)

U.S./Canada:
Single-phase 100 to 127 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 15 A service, 3-witre

International:
Single-phase 200 to 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 10 A service, 3-wire

Power consumption

Library only: 120 W
Tape drives: Refer to specific manuals

Maximum heat output

Library only: 410 Btu/hr
Tape drives: Refer to specific manuals

Table A-3. L700e Single Drive Tower

Power cable

U.S./Canada:
100 to 127 VAC UL/CSA power cable

International:
200 to 240 VAC HAR power cable

Input voltage range

100 to 127 VAC / 200 to 240 VAC

Power configuration

U.S./Canada:
Single-phase 100 to 127 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 15 A setrvice, 3-wire

International:
Single-phase 200 to 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 10 A setvice, 3-wire

Power consumption

Library only: 1.0 A @ 120 V; 0.5 A @ 240 V

Maximum heat output

Library only: 410 Btu/hr

A-2

Revision N MT9112



Table A-4. L700e Optional Second Drive Tower

Physical Specifications

Power cable U.S./Canada:

100 to 127 VAC UL/CSA power cable

International:

200 to 240 VAC HAR power cable

Input voltage range 100 to 127 VAC / 200 to 240 VAC

Power configuration U.S./Canada:

Single-phase 100 to 127 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 15 A setvice, 3-wire

International:

Single-phase 200 to 240 VAC, 50/60 Hz, 10 A service, 3-wire

Power consumption Library only: 1.0 A @ 120 V; 0.5 A @ 240 V

Maximum heat output  Library only: 410 Btu/hr

B Physical Specifications

MT9112

The physical specifications for both libraries and components are listed in Table A-5

through Table A-7 on page A-4.

Table A-5. L180 Weights and Measures

Height

1.65 m (65.1 in.)

Width with covers

0.71 m (28.3 in.)

Depth

1.25 m (49.3 in.)

Weight with covers, without drives or cartridges

274.4 kg (605 1b)

Table A-6. L700e Weights and Measures

Height

1.83 m (72 in.)

Width with covers

1.56 m (61.3 in.)

Depth (see note)

95.3 cm (37.5 in.)

Depth with expansion frame

112 m (44.1in.)

Weight with cover, without drives or cartridges

345 kg (761 1b)

Note: Building entry requirements: The local service person can easily reduce the

depth of the library to 737 mm (29 in.) to accommodate movement through

building doors.

Revision N

A-3



Physical Specifications

Table A-7. Component Weights and Measures

DLT 7000 tape drive capacity

35 GB native

DLT 8000 tape drive capacity

40 GB native

SDLT 220 tape drive capacity

110 GB native

SDLT 320 tape drive capacity

160 GB native

SDLT 600 tape drive capacity

300 GB native

DLT-54 tape drive capacity

800 GB native

T9840 tape drive capacity

20 GB native

T9940 tape drive capacity

60 GB native

T9940B tape drive capacity

200 GB native

T10000 tape drive capacity

500 GB native

LTO 1 Ultrium tape drive capacity

100 GB native

LTO 2 Ultrium tape drive capacity

200 GB native

LTO 3 Ultrium tape drive capacity

400 GB native

LTO 4 Ultrium tape drive capacity

800 GB native

DLT tape drive and tray weight

53 ke (11.7 1b)

SDLT drive and tray weight

3.17 kg (7 1b)

T9840 tape drive and tray weight 7.4 kg (16.3 1b)
T9940 tape drive and tray weight 9.6 kg (21.21b)
T10000 tape drive and tray weight 8.3 kg (18.3 1b)
IBM LTO Ultrium tape drive and tray weight 5.8 kg (12.7 1b)

HP LTO Ultrium tape drive and tray weight

5.0 ke (11.0 1b)

Certance LTO Ultrium tape drive and tray weight

5.5 ke (12.1 1b)

LTO Ultrium cartridge weight

280 g (9.9 oz)

DLT or SDLT cartridge weight

223 ¢ (7.8 0z)

T9840 cartridge weight

262 g (9.2 02)

T9940 cartridge weight

262 g (9.2 02)

T10000 cartridge weight

272 g (9.6 0z)

Pass-thru port (PTP)

43 kg (92 1b)

A-4 Revision N

MT9112



Physical Dimensions

B Physical Dimensions

MT9112

The physical dimensions for the 1.180 and 1.700e Tape Libraries are detailed below.

Figure A-1 on page A-6 provides information on the I.180 Tape Library dimensions,
floorspace requitements, and cable access. Figure A-2 on page A-7 shows the locations of
the wheel assembly mounting studs and cable cutouts for use when securing the 1.180
Tape Library in a permanent position. Permanent positioning might be necessary when
the 1180 Tape Library is located in an unstable geographic area that is susceptible to
volcanoes or earthquakes or when the L.180 Tape Library is operating on a water-borne
or airborne vessel that rocks and sways.

Revision N A-5



Physical Dimensions

Figure A-1. L180 Library Layout and Floorspace Requirements (C67101)

A

Y

(3)
O/ C67101

2.6 m (8.5ft)
0.8 m (2.6 ft)

When positioning the library, consider that a minimum of 1.0 m (3.3 ft) will be required
for removing the side panel during service calls.

Note: For regular operation, allow a minimum of 51 mm (2 in.) of space on each
side for air flow.

Cable access holes

A-6

Revision N MT9112



Physical Dimensions

Figure A-2. 1180 Top View of Library Showing Cable Access Dimensions (C67271)

- 0 -
O/
[}
(0] é@ @] @] + A
o o o o

- 67271

75 mm (2.95in.)
686 mm (27.0in.)
174 mm (6.85in.) 189 mm (7.45in.)
102 mm (4.0in.) . 22mm (0.86in.)
22 mm (0.87in.) 10. 130 mm(5.1in.)

Note:  For regular operation, allow aminimum of 51 mm (2 in.) of space on each side for air flow.

1.17m(46in.)
140 mm (5.5in.)

GEF RN
©®~N>®

Figure A-3 on page A-9 provides information on the L.700e Tape Library dimensions.
Figure A-4 on page A-10 shows the cable cutouts and floor space requirements.

Figure A-5 on page A-11 shows two L700e Tape Libraries connected with a PTP.
Figure A-6 on page A-12 shows the locations of the wheel assembly mounting studs for
use when securing the L700e Tape Library in a permanent position. Permanent
positioning might be necessary when the 1.700e Tape Library is located in an unstable
geographic area that is susceptible to volcanos or earthquakes or when the L700e Tape
Library is operating on a water-borne or airborne vessel that rocks and sways.

MT9112 Revision N A-7



Physical Dimensions

A-8

CAUTION:
Frame damage: Do not attempt to use the holes for the shipping bolts to
permanently fix the library’s position. The frame may bend.

Bodily injury/equipment damage: A licensed seismic engineer must be
consulted to verify seismic zone exposures and adequate site
preparation.

Be sure to:

1. Provide cooling clearances: 150 mm (6 in.) above the library, 114.3 mm (4.5 in.)
below the library, and 100 mm (4 in.) on the sides.

2. Allow service area access: 2.3 m (7.6 ft) wide by 2.1 m (6.9 ft) deep.
3. Plan for any unique cable paths that may be needed.

Note: The right front doot, rear rack doot, and plastic cover on the front left door can
be removed to fit the library through spaces as small as 736 mm (29 in.).

Revision N MT9112



Figure A-3. L700e Physical Dimensions—Detailed (C65299)

Physical Dimensions

d

1L

(®)

Rear door
Rear door - depth = 114 mm (4.5in.)
Frame - depth = 737 mm (29 in.)
Rear door and rear wall panel removed—
depth =826 mm (32.5in.)
5. Rear door and front facade—

depth =953 mm (37.5in.)
6. Front facade—depth =89 mm (3.5in.)

AwbdPE

S B

€65299

7. Right front access door with facades—

8.

depth =89 mm (3.5in.)

Left front access door with facade—

depth =76 mm (3in.)

9. Left front access door with facade, rear panel
removed—depth = 800 mm (31.5in.)
10. Left front access door with facade, rear panel
attached—depth = 826 mm (32.5in.)

MT9112

Revision N

A-9



Physical Dimensions

Figure A-4. L700e Top View of Library and Cable Access Locations (C65118)

B 230.66cm o
(90.81 in)

209.93 cm
(82.65 in)

Y
65118

1. Cableaccess holes

Note:  Thelibrary requires 150 mm (6 in.) of clearance at the top and 100 mm (4 in.) on the sides for air
flow.

A-10 Revision N MT9112



Physical Dimensions

Figure A-5. Two L700e with PTP (C65433)

65433

1. 230.66.cm (90.81in.)

2. 209.93cm(82.65in.)

3. 3355cm(13.21in.)

Note: Total service area = 469.47 cm (184.83 in.)—there is a 12.7 cm (5 in.) overlap on each side,
between Numbers 1 and 3 above).

MT9112 Revision N A-11



Physical Dimensions

Figure A-6. L700e Library Floor—Wheel Stud Locations (C65371)

o~

o

'

16
®

/ |
1
* '69' - - e e = ey =
A _I o
A : O e T
| o °© o
| e)
i
|
2 | )
@ ® |
|
i
o |
Y A
Y I ; e— ¢4 - °
- ® ®
- ® >
65371
1. 31.28mm(1.25in.) 12. 297.4mm (11.7 in.)
2. 736.6mm(29in.) 13. 260.4 mm (10.25in.)
3. 612.8mm(24.1in.) 14. 222.25mm (8.75in.)
4. 60.3mm(2.4in.) 15. 1.0m(39.5in.)
5. 31.8mm(1.3in.) 16. 0.93m (36.5in.)
6. 186.5mm(7.3in.) 17. 520.7 mm (20.5in.)
7. 85.7mm(3.4in.) 18. 47.27 mm (1.86in.)
8. 1.07m(42in.) 19. 203.2mm (8.0in.)
9. 1.5m(60in.) 20. 155.9mm (6.14in.)
10. 186.6 mm (7.3in.) 21. 30.73mm (1.21in.)
11. 38.1mm(1.5in.) 22. 15.75mm (0.62in.)
A-12 Revision N MT9112



MT9112

This page intentionally left blank.

Revision N

Physical Dimensions



Physical Dimensions

Revision N

MT9112



Solution Variables

This chapter contains information that is applicable to both the 700 and the 1.1400. Any
differences for the L1400 are shown in Appendix C.

Record information about your solution variables in Table B-1.

Table B-1. Solution Variables

Variable Description

Storage Management Software

Server Brand

Model

Operating System Version

Client 1 Brand

Model

Operating System Version
Client 2 Brand
Model

Operating System Version

ACSLS Version (if running)

Server Brand

Operating System Version

Visit the Connectivity Matrix Web site at https://extranet.stortek.com/isvrel/ to
determine if the desired solution is certified.

MT9112 Revision N B-1


https://extranet.stortek.com/isvrel/

B-2

This page intentionally left blank.

Revision N

MT9112



L.1400M Library Differences C

This appendix identifies how the L1400M Tape Library differs from the L.700e
tape library. The major headings coincide with the chapter titles in this manual.

B General Library Information

L1400M Library Solution

This offering consists of three library models: L1400M, L.1400M1, and L.1400P1. The
1L1400M1 is sold as the first library. The L1400P1 is sold as the second library connected
to an .L1400M1 with a pass-thru port (PTP).

Note: The 1.1400M1 and the 1.1400P1 are marketed under the names I.1400M and
1.1400, respectively.

*  L1400M Tape Library

* Asingle, rebranded and enhanced 1.700e library.

*  Sold as the first library in an L.1400M library solution.

*  Ships with 678 slots installed. Connecting to an 1.1400P1 with a pass-thru port
(PTP) reduces this capacity by six slots.

*  Sold with customer access to 200 cartridge slots. Additional slots (from 201 to
1,344) are sold in 100 slot increments. The L.1400P1 library is required to scale
beyond 678 slots.

*  StorageTek L-Series Library Admin (hard-bundled with the library).

*  StorageTek Backup Resource Monitor (BRM) (optional).

*  StorageNet 3300 Fibre Channel Router (LVD) (SNFC14M) (nested in the
Configurator tool)1.

*  Requires the following included components:

- SNFC14M-000 (SN3300 LVD Fiber Channel Router)
- SNFC14M-CABL (LVD SCSI Cable)
- L1400MO0-LV04 (LVD SCSI Interface Kit)

1.The StorageNet 3300 Fibre Channel Router provides fibre channel connectivity for the
control path. Fibre channel isthe only connection available.

MT9112 Revision N C-1



Software

*  L1400M1 Tape Library

A single, rebranded and enhanced L.700e library.

Sold as the first library in an L1400M library solution (SL1400M1-STK-Z) or,
for ACSLS environments, SL1400MA-STK-Z must be ordered).

Ships with 678 slots installed. Connecting to an 1.1400P1 with a pass-thru port
(PTP) reduces this capacity by six slots.

Sold with customer access to 200 cartridge slots. Additional slots (from 200 to
1,344) are sold in 100 slot increments. The L.1400P1 library is required to scale
beyond 678 slots.

StorageTek L-Series Library Admin (hard-bundled with the library).
StorageTek BRM (optional).

L1400M Interface Controller (serves the same function as the SN3300 router
used in the L1400MO library).

Requires the following included component:

- L1400M1-EXDR - Expansion Door

*  L1400P1 Tape Library

A single, rebranded and enhanced 1.700e library.

Sold as a second library in a PTP solution (SL1400P1-STK-Z).

The PTP is hard-bundled with the library.

Ships with 672 slots installed (six slots are lost to the PTP, which is included with
this library model).

Access to these slots requires purchase of upgraded capacity under the L1400M1
library.

The L.1400P1 library is required to scale above 678 slots.

StorageTek L-Series Library Admin (hard-bundled with the library).

StorageTek BRM (optional).

Requires the following included components:

- L1400M1-EXDR - Expansion Door

- SL1400/700E-PTP-Z - Pass-Thru Port

All other information regarding the 1.1400M libraries is the same as for the L700e.

B Software

The 1.1400M1 Tape Library ships with StorageTek L-Series Library Admin. StorageTek
BRM is optional. For more information on L-Series Library Admin, refer to “StorageTek
L-Series Library Admin” on page 7-1

StorageTek Backup Resource Monitor

C-2

BRM is an optional software solution that simplifies the complexity and management of
the backup environment through centralized visualization of backup applications, fabric
switches, and tape libraries.

BRM'’s web browser-based graphical user interface provides complete visibility of backup
operational information at a summary or detailed level including job statistics, policies,
schedules, event codes, media statistics, fabric configuration, and tape library utilization.

Revision N MT9112



MT9112

Software

BRM provides robust backup application support for Veritas NetBackup, Legato
NetWorker, and IBM Tivoli Storage Manager. BRM supports fabric switches from
Brocade and McData, and provides comprehensive reporting on StorageTek L-series and
ACSLS attached tape libraries.

BRM automatically collects vital information about the backup environment, and stores
it in an open, industry-standard MS-SQL database, facilitating historical trending and
capacity forecasting functions.

Key features of BRM are:

*  Comprehensive, automated, and secure data collection
*  Centralized web-based graphical user interface

*  Asset Management and Tracking

e Detailed Backup and Restore Reports

e  Backup Storage Area Network Topology Visualization
*  Backup Exception Reports

*  Library Media Inventory Listing

*  Media Trending and Forecasting

*  Tabric Switch Configuration and Port Status

* Tape Library Configuration, Utilization, and Events

*  Backup Media Search Functions

Revision N C-3



Order Worksheets

B Order Worksheets

L1400M Tape Library Worksheets

Select the configuration and/or features of the 1.1400 library that you require (Table C-1).

See “General Library Information” on page 3-3 for more information.

Use Table C-2 on page C-5 to select L1400 library capacity options.

Table C-1. L1400 Tape Library Worksheet

Configuration/Feature Part/Model Number Quantity
L1400M for ACSLS, 200 Cartridges. SL1400MA-STK-Z
L1400M for non-ACSLS hosts, 200 Cartridges. SL1400M-STK-Z
L700E30 to L.1400P1 Upgrade conversion Kkit. X1.700E30-SL.1400PZ
L700E40 to 1.1400P1 Upgrade conversion Kkit. X1.700E40-SL.1400PZ
L700E70 to L1400P1 Upgrade conversion kit. XIL700E70-S.1400PZ
L1400M, 200 Cartridges, LibAdm (Library Manager). SL1400M1-STK-Z
L1400P1 with Pass-thru Port, 0 Cartridges, LibAdm SL.1400P1-STK-Z
(Library Manager),
L1400 Partitioning conversion kit! XSL1400-PART
MPCL card for L700 to L1400M1 Upgrade conversion — XL700-MPCL-Z
kit.
PTP Install, Conversion to I.1400P1 conversion kit. XSL.1400-PTP-P1-Z
L.1400MO/A to L1400M1 Upgrade conversion kit. XSL1400M0O/A-M1-Z
L700E30 to L1400M1 Upgrade conversion kit. XIL.700E30-S1.1400MZ
L700E40 to L1400M1 Upgrade conversion kit. XIL.700E40-SI1.1400MZ
L700E70 to L1400M1 Upgrade conversion Kkit. XL700E70-SL1400MZ
1. RequiresL1400M1 library (or L1400MO library with SN3300 version 5.6.43, or higher).
C-4 Revision N MT9112



Order Worksheets

Tape Library Optional Features / Conversion Kit Worksheet

Select the library capacity you require (Table C-2 on page C-5).

Note: The L1400M/L1400M1 library ships with the first 200 slots included. The
1L1400P1 library is required to scale beyond 678 slots; however, all capacity is
added as feature of the 1.1400M0/1.1400M1 library.

After you have completed your order, you must go to the StorageTek Software
Keys website to request a software key. You will need the sales order number for
the conversion bill or the customer site ID, and an email address where the key
will be sent. It can take up to two business days to receive the key.

After receiving your key, refer to L700x/1.1400x Tape Libraries and Pass Thru Port
Installation Mannal, PN 95896 or L.700x/1.1400x Tape Libraries and Pass Thru Port Operator’s
Guide, PN 95845 to configure library capacity.

The URL for the 1.1400 Software Key Order form is:

http://www.support.storagetek.com/GlobalNavigation/Support/ToolsAndServices/
Tools/swkeys/ GENERALPUBLIC/L1400MKey_Ortdetr.htm

Table C-2. L1400 Tape Library Capacity Options Worksheet

Capacity Upgrade Part Number Quantity
Slot upgrade, 200 to 300 XSL.1400-UPG-300
Slot upgrade, 300 to 400 XSI1.1400-UPG-400
Slot upgrade, 400 to 500 XSL1400-UPG-500
Slot upgrade, 500 to 600 XSL1400-UPG-600
Slot upgrade, 600 to 700 (6781) XSL1400-UPG-700
Slot upgrade, 700 to 800 XSI1.1400-UPG-800
Slot upgrade, 800 to 900 XSL1400-UPG-900
Slot upgrade, 900 to 1000 XSL1400-UPG-1000
Slot upgrade, 1000 to 1100 XSL1400-UPG-1100
Slot upgrade, 1100 to 1200 XSL.1400-UPG-1200
Slot upgrade, 1200 to 1300 XSL.1400-UPG-1300
Slot upgrade, 1300 to 1344 XSL.1400-UPG-1344
1. Maximum capacity if only one frameisinstalled.
MT9112 Revision N C-5


http://www.support.storagetek.com/GlobalNavigation/Support/ToolsAndServices/Tools/swkeys/GENERALPUBLIC/L1400MKey_Order.htm
http://www.support.storagetek.com/GlobalNavigation/Support/ToolsAndServices/Tools/swkeys/GENERALPUBLIC/L1400MKey_Order.htm

Software

Tape Library Mandatory Model Features

The L1400M, L1400M1, and L.1400P1 libraries include the following required features/
conversion kits.

1.1400...
Description
MO M1 P1
LVD SCSI Interface Kit X
SN3300 LLVD Fibre Channel Router X
L.VD SCSI Cable X
X
Expansion Door
X
Pass-through Port X

B Software

StorageTek L-Series Library Admin is standard with the 1.1400M/L1400M1 library.
StorageTek BRM is available as an option.

For other software, refer to Chapter 8, “Order Worksheets.”

C-6 Revision N MT9112



Index

Numetics access dimensions, A-7
centronics 50-pin latch to 68-pin jackscrew, 6-6

100 to 127 VAC, 4-2 daisy-chain, 6-3
200 to 240 VAC, 4-4 diagnostic interface, 6-8
50-to-68 pin cable, 6-6 external, 4-7
68-pin jackscrew cables, 6-5 fiber-optic, 6-11
68-pin MD to 68-pin mini-centronics, 6-5 Fibre Channel specifications, 6-10
68-pin mini-centronics connectors, 6-5 LVD, 6-6
68-pin VHDS cables, 6-4 power, 4-5
9840. SeT9840 SCSI, 6-1

call center, 2-2

cartridges
A types of, 3-3, 3-5
AC circuits centronics 50-pin latch to 68-pin jackscrew

maximum number of drives, 4-3 cables, 6-6
number, 4-5 channel partner team members, 2-3

checklist, preinstallation, 9-1
client-to-library SCSI connection, 6-2
communication hardware contact, 2-1

AC power, surges, 4-7
account executive, 1-2

channel partner team, 2-3

StorageTek team, 2-2 compatible tape drives, 5-3

adapters, diagnostic interface, 6-8 connectors, Fibre Channel specifications, 6-10
5 5

address connectors, illustrated, 6-7
domestic orders, 3-2 cooling fan
international orders, 3-2 auxiliary, 4-7

APC customer service manager, responsibilities, 1-2
redundant AC power option, 4-7 customer support

hardware, 2-2
software, 2-2
customer team members, 2-1

run times, 4-8
auxiliary cooling fan, 4-7

B
D

backup resource monitor, 1.1400, C-2
blackouts, 4-7 daisy-chain cables, 6-3

diagnostic interface cables, 6-8

DLT tape drives, 5-3
capacities, A-4

C capacity, A-4

cartridges, ordering, 8-8

DLT 7000, 5-3

DLT 8000, 5-3

DLT S-4, 8-5

media, ordering, 8-8

number, 5-3

ordering, 8-5

brownouts, 4-7

cable access dimensions, A-7

cables
68-pin jackscrew cables, 6-5
68-pin MD to 68-pin mini-centronics, 6-5
68-pin mini-centronics connectors, 6-5
68-pin VHDS cables, 6-4

MT9112 Revision N Index-1



Index

worksheet, 8-5
DILT-S4, 5-3
domestic customers, 3-2
drives. See tape drives

E

environmental planning, 8-14
equipment planning, 3-1
ESCON interface, 6-1
EBuropean customers, 3-2
european sales order form, 3-2
external cables, 4-7

F

feature codes
optional features, 8-3
StorageTek Library Manager, 8-10
Ultrium tape drive, 8-5
features, optional, 8-3
fiber cables
order worksheet, 8-9
part numbers, 6-11
Fibre Channel
arbitrated loop, 6-10
cables
specifications, 6-10
components, 6-9
connectot,illustrated, 6-10
interfaces, 6-9
library interface, 6-1
open fibre control, 6-11
operation, 6-9
Fibre connection, 6-1
Fibre interface, 6-9
field bills
for IBM LTO, 8-5
floorspace planning, A-6

G

general information, 1.1400M, C-1
general information, tape library, 3-3

Index-2

H

hardware support, 2-2

high voltage differential (HVD), 6-3

HLMS. See StorageTek Library Management
System

Horizon. See StorageTek

HVD/LVD considerations, 6-3

I

indirect SCSI connection, 6-2
installation coordinator
channel partner team, 2-3
customer team, 2-1
responsibilities, 1-2
StorageTek team, 2-2
installing the tape library, 1-6
interfaces
ESCON, 6-1
Fibre Channel, 6-1, 6-9
SCSI connection, 6-1
international orders, 3-2

K

key personnel, phone numbers, 2-1

L

L1400M
general information, C-1
optional features worksheet, C-5
software, C-2, C-6
tape library order worksheets, C-4
L1400MP library information, C-2
1180
library components, 3-4
maximum number of drives, 4-3
See Also tape library
L700e
library components, 3-5, 3-6
maximum number of drives, 4-3
See Also tape library
library information
L1400MP, C-2
low voltage differential (LVD), 6-3

Revision N MT9112



LVD
cables, 6-6
overview, 6-3
LVD/HVD considerations, 6-3

M

media orders, ordering, 3-3

model numbers
library, 8-1
StorageTek Framework Library Monitor, 8-9
StorageTek L Series Library Admin, 8-9
StorageTek Library Manager, 8-10
Ultrium tape drives, 8-5

models, compatible tape drives, 5-3

N

network connection, 6-2
non-PFC, 4-2

O

open fibre control cables, 6-11
operating systems software contact, 2-1
operation, power, 4-7
optional features, 8-3
optional features worksheet, L1400M, C-5
order placement, 1-5
order worksheets
DLT tape drive, 8-5
fiber cable, 8-9
optional features, 8-3
overview, 8-1
SCSI cables, 8-8
SCSI terminatots, 6-6
software, 8-9
special tools, 8-11
T10000 tape drive, 8-7
T9840/T9940 tape drive, 8-7
tape library, 8-1
Ultrium tape drive, 8-5
ordering process
domestic customers, 3-2
European customers, 3-2
fax numbers,addresses, 3-2

MT9112

Revision N

Index

VARs, VADs, 3-2
ordering, tape media, 3-3

P

part numbers
68-pin HD Jackscrew, 6-5
68-pin mini-centronics cable, 6-5
centronics 50-pin latch to 68-pin
jackscrew, 6-6
centronics 50-pin to 68-pin jackscrew
cable, 6-6
diagnostic interface cables, 6-8
fiber-optic, 6-11
LVD cables, 6-6
optional features, 8-3
SCSI cables, 6-8
SCSI connectors, 6-4
SCSI terminators, 6-6
PDU (power distribution unit), 4-1
phone numbers, key personnel, 2-1
planning
environmental, 8-14
equipment, 3-1
schedule, 8-15
plenum-rated cables, 6-5
postinstallation follow-up, 1-6
power cables
drives, 4-7
library, 4-5
power characteristics, 4-2
Power Factor Correction (PFC), 4-2
power option, redundant AC, 4-7
power supplies
APC redundant AC power supply, 4-7
auxiliary cooling fan, 4-7
UPS, 4-7
power supplies, DC, 4-1
power system
100 to 127 VAC, 4-2
200 to 240 VAC, 4-4
composition, 4-7
description, 4-1
redundant power supply, 4-1
tape library consideration, 4-2
preinstallation checklist, 1-5, 9-1

Index-3



Index

R

rack cooling guidelines, 8-12
redundant AC power option, 4-7
restrictions, drive, 6-1

review meetings, 1-5

run times, APC, 4-8

S

sales entry form, 1-5
SAP orders, 3-2
schedule planning, 8-15
SCSI
adapter types, 6-2
cable paths, 6-1
cables, 6-8
cables and adapters order worksheet, 8-8
connections
direct client-to-library, 6-2
indirect, 6-2
restrictions, 6-2
connector types, 6-2
connectots, 5-2
68-pin jackscrew cables, 6-5
68-pin MD to 68-pin mini-centronics, 6-5
68-pin mini-centronics connectors, 6-5
68-pin VHDS cables, 6-4
centronics 50-pin latch to 68-pin jackscrew
cables, 6-6
illustrated, 6-7
library interface, 6-1
number of drives per path, 6-1
restrictions, 6-2
SCSI terminators, 6-6
SDLT tape drives
number, 5-3
Seibel software, 3-2
serial number range
1L1400M0, C-4
L1400M1, C-4
server hardware contact, 2-1
service representative
channel partner team, 2-3
responsibilities, 1-2
StorageTek team, 2-2
Shared Services Center, 3-2
slots, drive tower, 5-1

Index-4

Revision N

software, 7-1
software support, 2-2
software, .1400M, C-2, C-6
special EMI considerations, 8-7
special tools, 8-11
specifications
cable access dimensions, A-7
Fibre Channel cable, 6-10
planning floorspace, A-6
StorageTek
account or territory executive, 2-3
call center, 2-2
European Trade Corp. (SETC), 3-2
hardware support, 2-2
SDE, 2-2
Shared Services Center, 3-2
software support, 2-2
systems engineer, 2-2, 2-3
team members, 2-2
StorageTek Library Management System, 7-1
StorageTek Framework Library Monitor
order worksheet, 8-9
overview, 7-2
StorageTek L Series Library Admin
order worksheet, 8-9
overview, 7-1
StorageTek Library Manager
order worksheet, 8-10
overview, 7-2
system assurance
definition of process, 1-1
flowchart, 1-4
installation, 1-6
order placement, 1-5
order worksheet error check, 1-5
planning meetings, 1-5
postinstallation follow-up, 1-6
preinstallation checklist, 1-5
process, 1-1, 1-4
proposal acceptance, 1-4
responsibilities, 1-2
review meetings, 1-5
sales order form, 1-5
team members, 1-2
team responsibilities, 1-2
systems engineer
channel partner team, 2-3
responsibilities, 1-3

MT9112



StorageTek team, 2-2

T

T10000 tape drives
ordering drives, 8-7
T9840/T9940 tape drives
ordering drives, 8-7
T9840/T9940/T10000 tape drives
cartridges, ordering, 8-8
media, ordering, 8-8
number, 5-3
tape drives
combinations, 5-2
compatible, 5-3
DLT 7000, 5-3
DLT 8000, 5-3
hot-swapping, 4-7
LTO, 5-3
maximum number, 4-2
SCSI connectots, 5-2
SDLT, 5-3
See alseT9840 tape drives, T10000 tape drives,
DLT tape drives, Ultrium tape drives, and
T10000 tape drives
ship with, 5-2
T10000, 5-3
T9840/T9940, 5-3
tower slots, 5-1
types of, 5-1
Ultrium, 5-3
weights and measures, A-4
tape library
compatible tape drives, 5-3
drive combinations, 5-2
electronic components
DC power supplies, 4-1

PDU, 4-1
general information, 3-3
installation, 1-6
maximum number of drives, 4-3
model numbers, 8-1
order worksheets, 8-1
ordering process, 3-1
domestic customers, 3-2
European customers, 3-2
VARs, VADs, 3-2
planning process, 3-1
power cables, 4-6
power characteristics, 4-2
power system, 4-1
tape drives, 5-1
UPS, 4-7
weights, measures, A-3
tape library order worksheets, L1400M, C-4
tape media, ordering, 3-3
terminators, SCSI, 6-6
tools, special, 8-11

U

Ultrium tape drives
capacity, A-4
feature codes, model numbers, 8-5
number, 5-3
ordering, 8-5
uninterruptible power supply (UPS), 4-7
universal cables, 6-7
UPS. See APC redundant AC power supply

\Y

VARs, VADs ordering information, 3-2

MT9112 Revision N

Index

Index-5



Index

Index-6 Revision N MT9112






Sun Microsystems, Inc. 4150 Network Circle, Santa Clara, CA 95054 USA Phone 1-650-960-1300 or 1-800-555-9SUN Web sun.com @:@ Sun
®

microsystems

ARGENTINA: 5411-4317-5636 ® AUSTRALIA: 1-800-550-786  AUSTRIA: 43-1-601-26-0 ® BALKaNs: 301-6188-111 © Bei6ium: 32 2704 89 83 ® BraziL: 55-11-51872100 © BRUNEI: 65-216-8333 ® CANADA: 1-800-422-8020 (GENERAL); 416-964-2001 (LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM SALES,TORONTO) ® CHILE: 562-372-4500 © ColOMBIA: 571-629-2323
Czech RepuBLIC: 420 2 33009311  DENMARK: 45 4556 5040 © E6YpT: 00 202 570 9442 ® FINLAND: 358-9-525-561 ® FRANCE: 33-1-41-33-17-17 ® GERMANY: 49-89-460-08-2788 ® GRekcE: 30-01-6188101 ® Hone KoNe: 852-2877-7077 ® Huncary: 361-202-4415 @ INpia: 91-80-229-8989 © INDONESIA: 65-216-8333 ® IReLanD: 353-1-668-4377
ISRAEL: 972-9-9710500 ® Hal: 39-02-9259511 © JapaN: 81-3-5779-1820 © KoRea: 82-2-3453-6602 ® MaLaysia: 603-2116-1887 © MippLE EAst: 00 9714 3366333 ® Mexico: 525-261-0344 © NETHERLANDS: 31-33-4515200 © New ZeaanD: 0800-786-338 © NorTH WisT ArRica: 00 9714 3366333 © Norway: From NorwaY: 47-22023950, To Norway:
4723369650 ® PakisTAN: 00-9714-3366333 ® PeopLe's Repusic oF CHina: 8610-6803-5588 @ PHILIPPINES: 632-885-7867 © PoLann: 48-22-8747848 ® PoRTUGAL: 351-21-413-4000 ® RussIA: 7-095-935-8411 ® Saubi AraBIA: 00 9714 3366333 ® SINGAPORE: 65-216-8300 ® SouTH AFRICA: 27-11-256-6300 ® SPAIN: 34-902-210-412 Sk Lanka:

65-2168333 ® SWEDEN: 46-8-631 22 00 ® SWITZERLAND: 41-1-908-90-50 (GERMAN) 41-22-999-0444 (FRENCH) ® TAIWAN: 886-2-25185735 ® THAILAND: 662-344-6855 © TURKEY: 90 212 335 22 00 ® UNiTep KINGDOM: 44-1276-416-520 © UNITED STATES: 1-800-422-8020 © VENEZUELA: 582-905-3800 ® VIETNAM: 65-216-8333 © WORLDWIDE
HeAbQuaRTERS: 1-650-960-1300

SU Nm THE NETWORK IS THE COMPUTER ©2006 Sun Microsystems, Inc. All rights reserved. Sun, Sun Microsystems, and the Sun logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun Microsystems, Inc. in the
United States and other countries.



	Summary of Changes
	Contents
	Figures
	Tables
	Preface
	How to Use This Guide
	Organization
	Alert Messages
	Conventions
	Related Publications
	Additional Information
	Sun’s External Web Site
	Customer Resource Center
	Partners Site
	Global Services Support Tools
	Hardcopy Publications


	1: The System Assurance Process
	System Assurance Team Responsibilities
	The System Assurance Flowchart
	Proposal Acceptance
	System Assurance Planning Meetings
	Order Placement
	Sales Entry Form or Order Worksheet Error Check
	System Assurance Review Meetings
	Pre-installation Checklist Error Check
	Installation
	Postinstallation Follow-up


	2: Key Personnel
	Customer Team
	Server Hardware Contact
	Operating Systems Software Contact
	Communication Hardware Contact
	Operations Contact
	Installation Coordinator

	Sun Microsystems Team
	Account Executive
	Systems Engineer
	Service Representative
	Installation Coordinator

	Hardware and Software Support
	Channel Partner Team
	Account Executive
	Systems Engineer
	Service Representative
	Installation Coordinator


	3: Equipment Planning
	The Planning Process
	Fax Numbers and Addresses
	Customers, VADs, and VARs
	Domestic
	European

	Media Orders

	General Library Information
	L180
	L700e


	4: Power
	DC Power Supplies
	AC Power Distribution Units
	Site Power Considerations
	At 100 to 127 VAC
	At 200 to 240 VAC

	Power Cable Information
	External Cable Information
	Power Cables, Drives, and Robot

	Redundant Power Systems

	5: Tape Drives
	6: External Cables
	Control and Data Path (SCSI and Fibre Channel)
	SCSI Direct Connection
	SCSI Indirect Connection
	SCSI Restrictions
	SCSI HVD or LVD Considerations
	Daisy-Chain SCSI Cables
	SCSI Connectors
	68-pin MD to 68-pin VHDC Cables
	68-pin High Density Jackscrew Cables
	68-pin MD to 68-pin Mini-Centronics Cable
	Centronics 50-pin Latch to 68-pin Jackscrew Cables

	SCSI Terminators
	LVD Cables
	SCSI External Cables
	Diagnostic Interface Cables
	Fibre Channel Operation
	Library Fibre Channel Components
	Fibre Interface
	Switched Fabric Topology
	Arbitrated Loop Topology

	Fibre Channel Cables
	ESCON Cables

	7: Software
	StorageTek L-Series Library Admin
	StorageTek Framework Library Monitor
	StorageTek Library Manager

	8: Order Worksheets
	Tape Library Worksheets
	Optional Features/Conversion Kit Worksheets
	Tape Drives
	DLT Tape Drive Worksheet
	LTO Ultrium Tape Drive Worksheet
	T9840/T9940 Tape Drive Worksheet
	T10000 Tape Drive Worksheet
	Ordering Cartridges

	External Cables
	SCSI Cables and Adapters Worksheet
	Fiber Cable Worksheet

	Software
	Accessories
	Special Tools Worksheet
	Cooling Recommendations
	Environmental Planning
	Schedule Planning

	9: Pre-installation Checklist
	A: Site Planning Information
	Environmental Requirements
	Power Specifications
	Physical Specifications
	Physical Dimensions

	B: Solution Variables
	C: L1400M Library Differences
	General Library Information
	L1400M Library Solution

	Software
	StorageTek Backup Resource Monitor

	Order Worksheets
	L1400M Tape Library Worksheets
	Tape Library Optional Features / Conversion Kit Worksheet
	Tape Library Mandatory Model Features

	Software

	Index

